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USPCI Consuiting Services
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July 26, 1996

Mr. Harry Patterson

Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street, Room 930
Omaha, NE 68179

RE: "Semi-Annual Monitoring Report, December 1995 to June 1996", for the Fueling
Area of the UPRR QOakland TOFC Railyard at 1717 Middle Harbor Road

Dear Mr. Patterson;

Enclosed are five copies of the "Semi-Annual Monitoring Report, December 1995 to June
1996" for the fueling area of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) Qakland trailer-on-flat-car
(TOFC) railyard. Please submit the reports to:

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Post Office Box 24055

Source Control Division, Mail Slot 702
Oakland, California 94623-1056

Attn: Safa Toma /
Alameda County, Department of Environmental Healt

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577
Attn: Ms. Jennifer Eberle

-

Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

Oakland, California 94607
Attn: Mr. John Amdur

American Presidents Line
1111 Broadway

Oakland, California 94607
Attn: Ms. Jami Matanky
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5665 Flatron Parkway Boulder, Colorado 80301-2800
Phone 303.938.5500 Fax 303.938,5520



UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

K. R, {(KEN} WELCH G. (GLENN) THOMAS

Assislant Vice President 3
Envronmental Management 8g§tcrtgir Environmental Operations-

UNION S W. (STEVE) BERKI
PACIFIC Director-Environmental Qperations-

Mailing Addrass. Western

Room 930 L. A. (LANNY)} SCHMID
1416 Dodge Streat ggait::;Env1ronmental Qperatiens-
Omaha, Nebraska 68179 R. L. (RICK) EADES
Fax No. (402} 271-4461 Director-Environmental Site Remechation
File: Oakland, Ca.
Environmental

July 31, 1996

Mr. Safa Toma

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Source Control Division, Mail Slot 702
375 Eleventh Street

Post Office Box 24055

Cakland, Ca. 94623-1056

Dear Mr. Toma:

Semi-Annual Monitoring Report for Groundwater Discharge Permit
account number 502-51231, for Union Pacific Railroad's Hydrocarbon
Recovery System in Qakland, Ca.

Attached is the Semi-Annual (December 1995 to June 1996)
Monitoring Report" for our Hydrocarbon Recovery System in Oakland.

If you have any gquestions on the report, please call me at
(402) 271-4078.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system
or those persons directly responsible for gathering information,
the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true , accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including
the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Yours tru1y1’7
g N
vz
Harry P. Patterson, P.E.
Manager Environmental Site Remediation
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Alameda County
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Prepared by:
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Consulting Services
5665 Fiatiron Parkway
Boulder, Colorado 80301

Charley Pinkerton
Project Engineer

Sam Marquis, R.G. 5110
Project Hydrogeologist
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1. INTRODUCTION

This report was prepared by USPCI, a Laidlaw company (Laidlaw) for Union Pacific Railroad
(UPRR) in accordance with the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) permit number 502-
51231. The purpose of this report is to provide semi-annual monitoring information pertaining to the
hydrocarbon recovery and groundwater treatment system and the groundwater monitoring wells
located at the fueling area of the UPRR Qakland trailer-on-flat-car (TOFC) railyard at 1717 Middle
Harbor Road in Oakland, California. This report also contains quarterly groundwater monitoring
information requested in a letter from Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH), dated September 21, 1994. The objective of the monitoring program is to evaluate the
distribution and movement of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of the
hydrocarbon recovery system,

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The fueling area is located in the northern portion of the UPRR Oakland TOFC Yard, which is
adjacent to the Oakland Inner Harbor or Oakland Estuary (Figure 1). The area surrounding the site is
used for heavy to light commerce. Residential areas are located approximately one-half mile north of
the site and across the Oakland Estuary one-half mile south of the site.

Previous investigations indicated the presence of light non-aqueous-phase liquid petroleum
hydrocarbons (diesel) floating on the groundwater near the fueling area. A hydrocarbon recovery and
groundwater treatment system (system) was installed to remove diesel from near the fueling area.

The results from prior investigations and environmental engineering activities conducted by Laidlaw
have been documented in previous reports. Background information about the site was presented in
the Hydrocarbon Investigation and Remediation Design report dated June 10, 1991. The results of
the hydrocarbon investigation and a conceptual design of the system were also presented in the June
10, 1991, report. The system design was outlined in the Preliminary Design Report, dated September
5, 1991. As-built information for the system has been presented in the Hydrocarbon Recovery
System, As-Built Construction Report, dated July 20, 1992. Process changes to the system were
presented in a letter from UPRR dated March 22, 1993 to the EBMUD, which represented the permit
renewal application.

CP\07.15.96\F\SHARB\CONSULT\OAKFA\QTRFA296.RPT 1



3. CURRENT ACTIVITIES

The current activities at the site consist of sampling and maintenance of the system and conducting a
groundwater monitoring program. Descriptions of these activities follows.

3.1 SYSTEM MONITORING

Samples are collected from the water stream of the system to assess the performance of the system
and to compare discharge concentrations with limits established by the EBMUD.

At varying frequencies, water samples are collected from sampling ports located before, between, and
after the two granular activated carbon vessels. On a quarterly basis, samples are collected from the
influent and effluent water stream through the carbon vessels. The samples are analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA method 8020 and total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) using EPA method 8015 modified. On a monthly basis, water
samples are collected from the influent and midfluent of the water stream through the carbon vessels.
The influent samples are analyzed for TPH-D and used for estimating the loading of contaminants on
the first vessel. The water samples collected from between the two vessels are analyzed for BTEX
and used to monitor for the breakthrough of organics from the first vessel.

System maintenance consists of changing particulate filters (typically weekly), backwashing the
carbon, and checking the chlorine feed system. Operational readings (cumulative flow, hydrocarbon
storage volume, and pressure drop across the particle filters) are collected during each site visit.

3.2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater monitoring activities consist of collecting fluid Ievel measurements in the groundwater
monitoring wells on a bi-monthly basis and collecting groundwater samples on a semi-annual basis.

Fluid levels measurements are used to generate potentiometric surface maps. The potentiometric
surface maps provide information about the groundwater gradient and the operation of the recovery
wells, The data used in these maps include wells with diesel. The groundwater elevations in these
wells are corrected to account for the diesel overlying the water column in the well. This correction
was performed by multiplying the specific gravity of the diesel by the diesel thickness and adding this
value to the water elevation measurement from the well.

Groundwater samples are collected from wells that do not exhibit the presence of diesel. The samples

are submitted to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed for BTEX and TPH-D. Diesel is recovered
by hand using disposable bailers from wells containing measurable amounts of diesel.

CP07.15.96\F:\SHAREVCONSULTVOAKFAMQTRFAZ96.RPT 2



4. SYSTEM MONITORING

The recovery of diesel is accomplished by depressing the groundwater table with total-fluids pumps to
recover diesel and water and creating a cone of depression surrounding the recovery wells. The
recovery and treatment system consists of three recovery wells, a diesel/water separator, a recovered
diesel storage tank, and an activated carbon treatment system. The recovered groundwater is treated
and discharged to the EBMUD sanitary sewer. The locations of the three recovery wells and the
water treatment facility are indicated on Figure 1.

4.1 SYSTEM OPERATION

During the operating period of December 1, 1995 to June 28, 1996, the groundwater recovery and
treatment system treated approximately 910,000 gallons of groundwater. Since start-up on May 12,
1992, until June 28, 1996, the system has recovered approximately 8,900 gallons of diesel. Recovery
well operation was normal throughout this operational period with only minor down time for required
periodic maintenance. Combined pumping rates for the three well recovery system averaged
approximately three gallons per minute for the semi-annual period. Copies of the field logs for the
hydrocarbon recovery system have been included as Appendix A.

4.2 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results of BTEX and TPH-D from the influent to the activated carbon system are presented
in Table 1. The EBMUD discharge limits for BTEX, as well as the analytical results from the
sampling of the effluent from the water treatment system, are listed in Table 2. A summary of results
from the samples collected between carbon vessels are included as Table 3. Laboratory analytical
reports from the system sampling are included in Appendix B.

4.2.1 Influent Water Stream To Carbon Units

Sample results from the influent water stream to the carbon units reported benzene concentrations that
ranged from 0.0097 to 0.013 milligrams per liter (mg/l) for the two sampling events. Sample results
for the influent water stream reported toluene concentrations below the method detection limit (MDL)
of 0.0005 mg/] for both sampling events. Ethylbenzene and xylenes ranged from 0.0067 to 0.010
mg/l and 0.010 to 0.021 mg/l, respectively. Influent TPH-D concentrations ranged from below the
MDL of 0.05 mg/l to 56 mg/l.
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4.2.2 Effluent Water Stream From Carbon Units

Analytical results indicate that all BTEX concentrations in the effluent samples were below the MDLs
of 0.0005 mg/L for benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene and 0.002 mg/l for xylenes during the
January 8 and April 10, 1996 sampling events, The effluent TPH-D concentrations were 36 mg/l for
the January 1996 sampling event and 1.8 mg/L. for the April 1996 sampling event. The detection of
TPH-D in the discharge is most likely due to the routine backwashing procedures that were performed
on the carbon canisters during the week that sampling was performed.

4.2.3 Water Stream Between Carbon Units

The benzene results from the midfluent samples ranged from below the MDL of 0.0005 mg/l to
0.0018 mg/l during the semi-annual period. Toluene and ethylbenzene concentrations for this period
ranged from below the MDL of 0.0005 mg/L to 0.0005 mg/L for both parameters. Xylenes were
reported below the MDL of 0.002 mg/! for all sampling events.

4.3 GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBON USAGE

This section provides an estimate of carbon usage for the first or “lead" vessel. Two 2,000 pound
granular activated carbon vessels are connected in series to remove organic compounds dissolved in
the recovered groundwater, The second vessel prevents a release of water above the discharge limits
once the first carbon vessel is loaded with organics or "breakthrough" occurs.

Table 4 presents the estimated amount of spent carbon (adsorption sites loaded with contaminants) and
the expected life of the vessel. The "lead" carbon vessel was replaced with fresh activated carbon on
May 6, 1996, as noted in the table. Estimates indicate that breakthrough should occur in the new
vessel in Qctober 1996. As discussed above, future sampling results will confirm the breakthrough of
the lead vessel, The sample calculations that are presented in Table 4 were originally presented in the
Hydrocarbon Recovery System Quarterly Monitoring Report, Second Quarter, 1992.

5. GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The foilowing sections present information about the fluid levels and sampling results for the May
1996 sampling event. Monitoring information and an evaluation of changes in the potentiometric
surfaces for the January and March 1996 monitoring events were inciuded in the First Quarter 1996
Monitoring Report, and submitted to ACDEH on April 30, 1996. Historical fluid levels and
groundwater sampling results are presented in Tables 5 and 6 respectively,

CP\(07.15.96\P:\SHARE\CONSULT\OAKFA\QTRFA296 RPT 4



5.1 FLuiD LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Corrected groundwater elevations increased in seven of the fourteen monitoring wells and piezometers
between March and May 1996. The average change in corrected groundwater elevations was an
increase of approximately one third of a foot. The largest increase was two feet in monitoring well
OMW-1. Monitoring well OMW-3 and piezometer OP-1 also exhibited groundwater elevation
increases of over one foot. The largest decrease was observed in monitoring well OMW-9 (0.78
feet).

Fluid levels measured during the May 1996 sampling event were used to generate the potentiometric
surface map presented in Figure 2. Groundwater depressions created by the recovery wells (ORW-1,
ORW-2, and ORW-3 ) are evident on the potentiometric surface map. The contours lines show an
increased hydraulic gradient or convergent flow towards each individual recovery well. The
increased flow towards the recovery well network indicates that groundwater and diesel within the
area of influence of the wells tend to be recovered from the portion of the site where diesel is present.
Groundwater flow outside the influence of the recovery wells is to the south towards the Oakland
Estuary.

The presence of diesel was observed in monitoring wells OMW-4, OMW-7, OMW-9, and OMW-10
and piezometers OP-2, OP-3, and OP-4 during the May 1996 sampling event. This is consistent with
previous fluid level measurements. The largest change in measurable diesel thickness was a decrease
of 2,78 feet in monitoring OMW-9, Piezometer OP-1 has not contained measurable amounts of diesel
since the November 1995 sampling event. Figure 3 illustrates the diesel thickness across the site as
measured in monitoring wells and piezometers during the May 1996 sampling event.

5.2 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected on May 17, 1996, from monitoring wells OMW-1, OMW-2,
OMW-3, OMW-5, OMW-6, and OMW-8. Monitoring wells OMW-4, OMW-7, OMW-9, and
OMW-10 were not sampled due to the presence of diesel in the wells.

The sampling results indicated that BTEX concentrations in all monitoring wells were below the MDL
of 0.0005 mg/1 for this semi-annual sampling event. These results were consistent with previous
sampling data. TPH-D concentrations ranged from 0.056 mg/l in monitoring well OMW-1 to 5.8
mg/l in monitoring well OMW-5, TPH-D concentrations were consistent with the November 1995
sampling event but remain above values observed since 1992. Laboratory analytical reports from the
May 1996 sampling events are included in Appendix B. Sampling and well stabilization forms are
included as Appendix C.

CP\07.15.96\RASHARE\CONSULTVOAKFAVQTRFA 296 RPT 5



6. CONCLUSIONS
The following conclusions are drawn from the system and groundwater monitoring data collected
from December 1, 1995 to June 28, 1996:

®  Water discharge from the system did not exceed the EBMUD discharge limits during the
monitoring period

¢ The potentiometric surface indicates a site-wide groundwater gradient to the south, except
where the recovery wells create a groundwater depression

* The potentiometric surface is consistent with previous monitoring events

®  Fluid level measurements in the area of the recovery system indicate that drawdown is
occurring in the vicinity of each operational recovery well and the diesel plume is being
controlled by the system

¢ The system has removed 8,900 gallons of diesel since start-up in May 1992

¢ The system has removed diesel consistently and effectively over its operational life

CPA07,15.96\F:\SHARE\CONSULTYOAKFA\QTRFA296 RPT 6
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TABLE 1
Analytical Results
Influent Water Stream to Carbon Units

Hydrocarbon Treatment System
Oakland Fueling Area

, T ) R E R " Yotal Petroleutn
Date | -Benzene .|. :Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes | Hydrocarbons as Diesel
Collected - {m i {m - {m N fi
05/12/92 0.023 0.022 0.029 0.200 7
05/19/92 <0.002 0.007 0.003 0.064 50
05/27/92 <0.005 <{.005 0.006 0.059 61
06/02/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.025 100
07/07/92 <0.005 <0.005 0.005 0,026 200
08/11/92 0.0031 <0.003 0.013 0.051 6.1
09/25/92 0.0085 <0.003 0.0055 0.024 17
11/16/92 <{.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 100
12/04/92 0.0042 <0.,001 <(0,001 0.009 8.7
02/02/93 0.0083 <0.001 <0.001 0.0012 6.9
03/30/83 0.0085 0.0015 0.0087 0.030 44
04/30/93 0.0007 0.0012 0.001 0.0069 14
05/27/93 0.0054 0.018 0,0092 0.040 120
06/30/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 1.2
07/28/93 0.014 0.0006 0.0054 0.025 2.2
08/31/93 0.012 0.0007 0.0041 0.023 3.2
09/30/93 0.011 0.0007 0.013 0.035 20
10/28/93 0.010 0.0006 0.0098 0.026 6.1
11/30/93 0.0092 <0.0005 0.0012 0.013 31
12/28/93 0.011 «<0.0005 0.0041 0.016 10
01/31/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 3.3
02/25/94 0.013 0.0013 0.0077 0.021 9.3
03/30/94 0.012 <0.0005 0.0027 0.018 27
05/03/94 0.0044 0.0018 0.0097 0.028 67
06/01/94 0.0065 <(0.0005 <0.0005 0.0094 3.5
07/29/94 0.0001 <0.0005 0,0043 0.017 1.4
08/31/94 NA NA NA NA 2.1
09/27/94 NA NA NA NA 59
10/27/94 0.011 0.0031 0.0095 0.018 55
11/16/94 NA NA NA NA 39
01/05/95 NA NA NA NA 140
01/25/95 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 550
04/12/95 0.0015 <(0.0003 <0.0003 0.0023 3.7
05/20/95 NA NA NA NA <0.02*
06/30/95 NA NA NA NA 25
07/19/95 0.011 0.0006 0.005 0.015 13
08/08/95 NA NA NA NA 11
09/08/95 NA NA NA NA 11
10/13/85 0.009 0.0006 0.010 0.020 66
11/22/85 NA NA NA NA 38
12/15/95 NA NA NA NA 19
01/08/96 0.013 <0.0005 0.010 0.021 <0.05
02/12/96 NA NA NA NA 56
03/12/96 NA NA NA NA 42
04/10/96 0.0087 <0.0005 0.0067 0.010 36
05/13/96 NA NA NA NA 14
06/13/96 NA NA NA NA 18

NA - Not Analyzed

*Unknown hydrocarbon in the Diesel range reported concentration of 14 mg/L




Analytical Results

TABLE 2

Effluent Water Stream from Carbon Units
Hydrocarbon Treatment System
Oakland Fueling Area

_ : : Total Petroleum
Date |- - Benzene .| Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Hydrocarbons as Diesel -
Collected _  {mg/l) {ma/L) {ma/L) img/t) {mg/L} ‘

EDMUD

Discharge Limit* 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 N/A
05/12/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050
05/19/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.050
05/27/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050
06/02/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.12
07/07/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0011 18
08/11/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 1.3
09/25/92 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.0014 9.7
11/16/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.53
12/04/92 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.24
02/02/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050
03/30/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.074
04/30/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.050
05/27/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.050
06/30/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.050
07/28/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.100
08/31/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.050
09/30/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0,050
10/28/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.050
11/30/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050
12/28/93 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.050
01/31/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050
02/25/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050
03/30/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0,050
05/03/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.050
06/01/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050
07/29/94 <0.000% <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0007 <0.050
10/27/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0006 <0.050
01/25/95 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 470
04/12/95 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0,0003 <0.0003 <0.050
07/18/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 «<0.0005 <().002 1.5
10/13/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.050
01/08/96 <0.,0005 <0.,0005 <0.0005 <0.002 36
04/10/96 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 1.8

* — Discharge limits updated on May 4, 1994,
N/A — Not Applicable




TABLE 3

Analytical Results

Water Stream Between Carbon Units
Hydrocarbon Treatment System
Oakland Fueling Area

Date " Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene
Collected - {mc - mg/l.

08/11/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09/14/92 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003
11/06/92 <0.0005 <0,001 <0.0005 <0.0005
12/04/92 <0.003 <0.,003 <0.003 <0.003
12/18/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
01/20/93 0.0012 0.0005 <0,0005 0.0015
02/02/93 0.00077 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
02/16/93 0.0043 <0.0005 0.0012 0.0038
03/30/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/22/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
04/30/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
05/27/93 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.009
06/14/93 0.0004 0.0004 0.0004 0.0023
06/30/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
07/13/93 0.0007 0.0004 <0,0003 <0.0009
07/28/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
08/31/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
09/30/93 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
10/28/93 <0.0003 «<0,0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
11/30/93 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
12/28/93 0.0017 <0.0005 <0,0005 0.0007
01/31/94 0.0001 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005
02/25/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
03/30/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/03/94 <0,0005 <0.0005 0.0013 0.0033
06/01/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/29/94 0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0006
08/31/94 0.0017 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09/27/94 0.0010 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/27/94 0.0012 0.00050 <0,0005 0.00080
11/16/94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/05/95 0.0048 0.0035 <0.003 0.015
01/25/95 <0,03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.08
04/12/95 0.0013 «<0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
05/29/95 0.0032 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
06/30/95 0.002 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.002
07/19/95 0.002 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.,002
08/08/95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002
09/08/95 <0.0005 0.0008 <0.0005 <0.002
11/22/95 <0,0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.002
12/15/95 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.002
01/08/96 0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002
02/12/96 0.0012 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002
03/12/96 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002
04/10/96 0.0018 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.002
05/13/96 <0.0005 <0.,0005 <0.0005 <0.002
06/13/96 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002




TABLE 4

Hydrocarbon Treatment System

Granular Activated Carbon Usage

Oakland Fueling Area

. Influent] . Speni " D e
: Perjodic | Average | Cong | Catbon | Carbon | Remaining| Remalining|iProjacted |
Date Time Volume | Flowrate | Flowrate [ TPHd | Used ' | Estimate | Pumpable | Pumpable | Breakthru
( m} m} 1 ounds) fgalions} | (daye} 1. Date
05/07/92 | 11:35 PM 2020 174 1.74 45 * 8 -] 531663 213 Dec~92
05/12/92 | 08:30 AM 12980 1.74 1.74 45 4 49 520703 208 Dec—92
05/19/82 | 01:30 PM 24990 1.16 1.55 59 50 o8 387036 174 Nov-92
05/27/92 | 10:50 AM 45350 1.79 1.61 €1 89 187 356823 154 Oct—82
06/02/92 | 03:00 PM 73150 3,13 1.91 100 144 331 200426 73 Aug-92
07/07/92 1 05:35 PM 166500 1.85 1.80 200 661 992 60539 221 Jul-g2
08/11/92| 11:56 AM 232370 1.32 1.32 6.1 0 0 1771651 935 Mar—95
09/25/92 | 09:55 AM 388390 2.41 1.86 17 333 333 529708 197 Apr—93
11/16/92 | 08:55 AM 484380 1.28 167 100 729 1062 50663 21 Dec—92
12/04/92 | 09:56 AM 518160 1.30 1.68 8.7 206 1268 454391 200 Jun-—93
02/02/93 | 02:30 PM 673180 1,79 1.62 6.9 796 2064 50208 ~22 Jan-93
03/10/23 [ 03:00 PM 741070 1.31 1.31 30 * 0 0 400262 212 Oct~983
03/30/83 | 09:00 AM 743950 0.10 1.61 44 18 18 270484 117 Jul-93
04/30/83 { 04:00 PM 755900 0.27 1.51 14 58 76 825055 379 May—94
05/27/63 | 01:40 PM 854610 2.55 1.58 120 855 931 53482 23 Jun—93
06/30/63 | 07:30 AM_ 1007200 3.14 1.68 1.2 1063 1954 27899 12 Jul—83
07/21/93 | 07:30 AM [ 1084630 2,89 2.89 22 * 7] 0| 2183247 524| Dec-94
07/28/83] 08:30 AM 1125630 3.06 297 22 28 28 2152247 503 Dec—94
08/31/83 [ 01:55 PM 1256910 2.66 2.87 3.2 138 167 1375740 333 Jul—-94
09/30/93 | 04:00 PM 1333050 1.76 2.59 20 219 386 193850 52 Nov—93
10/28/93 { 05:50 PM 1411050 1.93 2.46 6.1 219 605 549390 158 Apr—94
11/30/93 | 08:00 PM 1475300 1.35 2.27 31 288 893 85757 26 Dec-93
12/28/93 | 12:00 PM 1526880 1.29 2.13 10 229 1122 210802 69 Mar—94
01/31/94 [ 03:00 PM 1584340 1.17 2,01 3.3 233 1356 469028 162 Jui—84
02/07/94 | 12:00 PM 1595300 1.1 1.11 8.0 * 0 0 1500982 942 Sep—96
02/25/94 | 04:00 PM 1658010 2.40 1.75 9.3 90 90 1232840 489 Jun-85
03/30/94 | 11:00 AM 1786000 2.69 2.06 27 141 231 30328985 1323 Nov--97
05/03/94 | 05:00 PM 1841180 1.14 1.83 67 204 435 140249 53 Jun—94
06/01/84 | 04.00 PM 1908040 1.63 1.79 35 205 639 2333885 904 Nov-96
07/29/64 | 07:30 PM 2028010 143 1.73 1.4 306 946 4522185 1813 Jul—99
08/31/94 | 07:00 PM 2113920 1.79 1.74 2.1 180 1135 2471828 986 May—-97
09/27/94 | 11:00 AM 2175320 1.60 1.72 5.9 128 1263 749848 302 Jul--95
10/28/94 | 12:00 PM 2254600 1.77 1.73 55 155 1418 635573 255 Jul-95
11/16/94 | 03:30 PM 2269370 0.54 1.61 39 36 1453 84163 36 Dec—94
11/23/94 | 11:00 AM 2276880 0.77 0.77 16 * 0 4] 750491 681 Oct—96
01/25/85 | 01:30 PM 2468180 2.1 1.44 35 * 812 812 203706 99 May—85
04/12/95 | 10:50 AM 2549270 0.73 1.20 3.7 246 1059 1527342 883 Sep—-97
05/29/95 | 03:30 PM 2732640 2.70 1.58 0 418 1476 16527342 673 Apr-87
06/30/95 | 02:00 PM 2830380 213 1.69 25 259 1736 63424 26 Jul-95
_gg:ao PM 2882550 1.90 1.72 13 134 1870 50868 24 &ug =95
07/21/95 | 11.00 AM 2890500 2.98 298 12 * 0 0 1000655 233 Mar—96
08/08/95 | 04:00 PM 2986700 3.67 3.32 11 184 184 991051 207 Mar-96
09/08/95 | 02:00 PM 3108110 2.73 3.12 11 229 413 865962 192 Mar-—-96
10/13/95 | 10:30 AM 3208500 1.96 2.83 66 410 823 107058 26 Nov-~-95
11/22/95 | 03:30 PM 3318600 1.94 2.65 38 515 1338 104523 27 Dec-95
12/16/95 | 08:00 AM 3369800 1.57 2.47 18 223 1562 138533 39 Jan—96
01/08/96 | 11:45 AM 3554790 5.32 2.88| 0.05 691 2253 256074 62 Mar-96
02/12/96 | 08:00 AM 3714500 3.18 2.82 56 708 2961 4150 1 Felb—96
03/12/96 | 11:00 AM 3814170 2.38 2.86 42 470 3432 2610 1 Mar—986
04/10/96 | 08:00 AM 3927670 2.73 &?4 36 550 3982 3011 il Apr-—-08
05/06/96 | 08:00 AM 4035290 2.87 2.87 25 > (4] 4] 480314 116 Aug—96
05/13/96 | 08:00 AM 4055530 2.69 278 14 66 66 829513 207 Dec—96
06/13/86 | 07:00 AM 4172140 2.62 2.73 18 369 435 522088 133 Oct—-98

* — Concentration estimate
** . Conceniration rapresents the average astimated valus from January to the next sampling event.

+ — Changed carbon vessel on this date,



TABLE 5
Fluid Level Measurements
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

» - Well Elfev. | Deépth tc | Dépih 1o | Water Level] Product | Corr Water:Level”
Well No. | Date. [Above M.S.L.| Product ater | Elevation | Thickness Elevation*
[OMW-1_ | 04/09/31 8.79 554 325 820
06/19/91 6.89 1.80 1.90
05/11/92 6.34 2.45 2.45
06/09/92 6.91 1.88 1.88
07/07/92 7.21 1.58 1.58
o8/11/92 7.95 1.24 1.24
09/04/92 7.82 0.97 0.97
10/13/92 7.96 0.83 0.83
11/12/92 7.64 1.15 1.15
12/17/92 6.64 2.15 215
03/18/93 5.98 2.81 2.81
05/14/93 6,39 2.40 2.40
07/13/93 7.12 1.67 1.67
09/30/93 7.84 0.95 0.95
11/10/93 8.08 Q.71 0.71 |
0i/24/94 7.54 1.25 1.25
03/23/94 6.69 2.10 2.10
05/02/94 6.61 2.18 2.18
07/29/94 7.32 1.47 1.47
09/26/94 7.67 1.12 1.12
11/15/94 3.67 512 5.12
01/25/95 2.52 6.27 6.27
05/09/95 565 3.24 3.24
05/17/95 4.43 4.36 4.36
07/31/95 6.43 2.36 2.36
09/07/95 6.86 1.93 1.83
11/30/85 7.69 1.10 1.10
01/10/96 6.48 2.31 2.31
03/25/96 5.00 3.79 3.79
05/17/96 2.98 5.81 5.81
TOMW=2_| — 588 210 8.8 .
06/19/91 3.59 2.29 2.29
05/11/82 3.22 2.66 2.66
06/09/92 3.97 1.91 1.91
07/07/92 4.21 1.67 1.67
08/11/92 4.46 1.42 1.42
08/04/92 4.77 1.1 1.11
10/13/92 4.96 0.92 0.92
11/12/92 4,08 1.80 1.80
12/17/92 1.70 4.18 4.18
03/18/93 1.94 3.94 3.94
05/14/93 3.29 2.89 2,59
07/13/93 4,28 1.60 1.60
09/30/93 4.99 0.89 0.89
11/10/83 5.23 0.65 0.65
01/24/94 3.30 2.58 2.58
03/23/94 3.55 2.33 2.33
05/02/94 4.95 0.83 0.83
07/29/94 4.49 1.39 1.38
09/26/84 4.92 0.96 0.96
11/16/94 1.03 4.85 4.85
01/25/95 3.35 2.63 2,53
05/09/95 NOT GAUGED
05/17/95 i 244 3.44] 3.44
07/31/95 NOT GAUGED
09/07/95 4.35 1.3 1.53
11/30/95 5.12 0.76 0.76
01/10/96 2.60 3.28 3.28
03/25/96 2.35 3.58 3.53
05/17/96 1.73 415 4.15




TABLE 5 (cont.)
Fluid Level Measurements
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

Well Eiev. | Depth to | Depth to [Water Level| Product | Corr Water, Level
Well No. | Date |[Above M.S.L.| Product ater | Elevalion | Thickness Elevation*
06/19/91 5.33 1.83 1.83
05/11/92 582 1.24 1.24
06/09/92 5.48 1.68 1.68
07/07/92 578 1.38 1.38
08/11/92 6.09 1.07 1.07
09/04/92 6.33 0.83 0.83
10/13/92 6.55 0.61 0.61
11/12/92 6.16 1,00 1,00
12/17/92 515 2.01 2.01
03/18/93 2.58 4.58 4,58
05/14/93 4.9 2.25 2.25
07/13/93 570 1.46 1.46
09/30/93 6.43 0.73 0,73
11/10/93 6.92 0.24 0.24
01/24/94 3.50 3.66 3.66
03/23/94 5.80 1.26 1.26
05/02/94 5.84 1.32 1.32
07/29/94 5.98 1.18 1.18
09/26/94 6.32 0.84 0.84
11/15/94 2.36 4.80 4.80
01/25/95 OT GAUGED — WELL UNDER WATER
05/09/95 4,37 2.79 2.79
05/17/95 4,46 2.70 2.70
07/31/85 5,22 1.94 1.94
09/07/95 5.64 1.52 1.62
11/30/95 6.36 0.80 0.80
01/10/96 513 2.03 2.03
03/25/96 4.08 3.08 3.08
05/17/96 2.61 4.55 4,55
OMW=4 1 7.41 3.70 0.23 1.18 2.44 .23
06/19/91 4.44 8.68 -1.27 4.24 2.29
05/11/92 NOT GAUGED
06/09/92 5.88 9.81 —2.40 3.83 0.90
07/07/92 6.00 9.88 ~2.47 3.88 0.79
08/11/92 6.13 8.23 -0.82 2.10 0.94
09/04/92 6.78 8.37 —-0.96 1.59 0.38
10/13/92*! 6.58 0.83 0.83
11/12/92 b.74 7.33 0.08 1.59 1.42
12/17/92 5.77 7.28 0.13 1.51 1.40
03/18/93 3.82 5.73 1.68 1.91 3.28
05/14/93 8.76 B8.45 —1.04 2.69 1.22
07/13/93 5.94 7.78 —-0.37 1.84 1.18
09/30/93 6.85 8.17 —-0.76 1.32 0.35
11/10/93 7.03 7.59 -0.18 .56 0.29
01/24/94 6,15 6.76 0.65 0.6 1.16
03/23/94 6.09 6.80 0.61 0.7 1.21
05/02/94 5.25 5.54 1.87 0.29 2.11
07/29/94 6.40 715 0.26 0.75 0.89
08/26/94 6.31 6.93 0.48 0.62 1.00
11/16/94 4.30 5.05 2.36 0.75 2,89
01/25/95 6.23 7.12 0.29 0.89 1.04
05/09/95 4,99 6.38 1.03 1.39 2.20
05/17/95 519 6.58 0.83 1.39 2.00
07/31/95 5.78 6.99 0.42 1.21 1.44
09/07/95 8.01 6.92 0.49 0.91 1.25
11/30/95 6.60 7.06 0.35 0.46 0.74
01/10/96 573 6.48 0.93 0.75 1.56
03/25/96 522 6.19 1.22 0.97 2.03
05/17/96 5.23 6.26 1.15 1.03 2.02




TABLE 5 {(cont.)
Fluid Level Measurements
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

4 ] WellElev. | Depth tc [Depth to | Water Level | Product [ Coif Water Level
Weli No. Date ;Above M.S.L.| Product ater | Elevation | Thickness Elevation*
[OMW—5_ | 04/09/91 7:02 4.4 2.08 2.08]
06/19/91 5.35 2.27 2.27
05/11/92 518 2.44 2.44
06/09/92 5.85 1.77 1.77
07/07/92 6.02 1.60 1.60
08/11/92 6.18 1.44 1.44
09/04/92 6.59 1.03 1.03
10/13/92 6.54 1.08 1.08
11/12/92 6.23 1.39 1.39
12/17/92 5.23 2.39 2.39
03/18/93 3.33 4.29 4.28
05/14/93 5.06 2.56 2.56
07/13/93 5.96 1.66 1.66
09/30/93 6.70 0.92 0.92
11/10/93 5.92 1.70 1.70
01/24/94 NOT GAUGED
03/23/94 5.74 1.88 1.68
05/02/94 5.7 1.9 1.91
07/29/94 6.27 1.85 1,35
09/26/94 6.56 1.06 1.06
11/16/94 5.31 2.31 2.31
01/25/95 NOT GAUGED
05/09/95 NOT GAUGED
05/18/95 | | 4.84 | 2.78 | i 2,78
07/31/95 NOT GAUGED
09/07/95 5.85 1.77 1.77
11/30/95 6.55 1.07 1.07
01/10/96 5.46 2,16 2.16
03/25/96 4.63 2.99 2.99
05/17/96 4.83 2,79 279
'UHW'-T'&"UQ&M 5.78 7.00 =1.82 1.
06/19/91 6.98 -1.20 -1.20
05/11/92 7.41 -1.63 -1.68
06/09/92 7.18 -1.40 —1.40
07/07/92 6.61 —0.83 -0.83
08/11/92 7.14 -1.36 —1.36
09/04/92 6.58 —0.80 ~0.80
10/13/92* 6.16 =0.38 =0.38
11/12/92 6.91 =113 -1.13
12/17/92 6.16 —-0.38 —0.38
03/18/93 7.31 ~1.53 —1.53
05/14/93 6.59 =0.81 ~0.81
07/13/93 6.58 —-0.80 =0.80
09/30/93 5.49 0.29 0.29
11/10/98 5.08 0.70 0.70
01/24/94 5.40 0.38 0.38
08/23/94 6.90 —~1.12 -1.12
05/02/94 7.44 —1.66 —1.66
07/29/94 5.85 0.13 0.13
09/26/94 6.88 -1.10 -1.10
11/16/94 5.35 0.43 0.43
01/25/95 6.91 ~1.13 =1.13
05/09/95 719 —-1.41 =1.41
05/17/95 6.84 ~1.06 =1.06
07/31/95 5.65 0.13 0.13
09/07/95 5.51 0.27 0.27
11/30/95 6.71 —-0.93 -0.93
01/10/96 6.72 —0.94 =0.94
03/25/96 6.73 —0.95 =-0.95
05/17/96 6.50 -0.72 ~0.72




TABLE 5 (cont.)
Fluid Level Measurements

Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

‘Well Elev. Depth to | Depth to {Water Level| Product | Corr Water Level
Well No Date Above M.S.L.| Product ater | Elevation | Thickness E!evatipn* '
[OMW—7_ | 04/05/01 7.08 5.25 7.48 —0.45 422 5.09 |
06/15/91 4.13 7.66 =0.63 3.53 2.34
05/11/92 3.70 7.32 -0.29 3.62 2.75
06/09/92 5.79 7.78 -0.75 1.99 0.92
07/07/92 5.98 7.88 —0.85 1.90 0.75
08/11/92 6.01 g.22 —-2.19 3.21 0.51
09/04/92 6.53 8.92 —1.89 2.39 0.12
10/13/92 5.97 8.00 -0.97 2.03 0.74
11{12/92 5.28 8.68 -1.66 3.40 1.20
12/17/92 5.60 8.66 -1.63 3.06 0.54
03/18/93 3.93 7.97 -0.94 4,04 2.45
05/14/93 5.34 8.21 —1.18 2.87 1.23
07/13/93 5.85 7.49 -0.46 1.54 0.83
09/30/93 6.65 9.75 =272 3.10 -0.12
11/10/93 6.75 812 —2.09 2.37 -0.10
01/24/94 6.00 7.87 -0.84 1.87 0.73
03/23/94 5.79 8.56 -1.53 2.77 0.80
05/02/94 4.79 €.64 .39 1.85 1.94
07/29/94 6.15 8.46 —1.43 2.31 0.51
09/26/94 6.14 7.11 —0.08 0.97 0.73
11/16/94 4.23 4.63 2.40 0.40 2.74
01/25/95 3.31 9.53 —-2.50 6.22 2.72
05/09/95 5,22 9.25 -2.22 4.03 1.17
05/17/95 5.41 8.38 —1.35 2.97 1.14
07/31/95 5.61 8.83 —1.80 3.22 0.90
09/07/95 5.80 7.97 —0.04 217 0.88
11/30/95 6.49 7.54 =0.51 1.05 0.37
01/10/96 5.40 8.33 ~-1.30 2.93 1.16
03/25/96 5.46 9.60 —2.57 4.14 0.91
05/17/96 5.40 8.79 —1.76 3.39 1.09
06/19/91 5.27 2.25 225
05/11/92 5.05 2.47 2.47
06/09/92 6.25 1.27 1.27
07/07/92 6.33 1.19 1.18
08/11/92 6.48 1.04 1.04
09/04/92 7.00 0.52 0.52
10/13/92 6.23 1.29 1.29
11/12/92 6.34 1.18 1.18
12/17/92 6.10 1.42 1.42
03/18/83 4.51 3.01 3.01
05/14/93 578 1.74 1.74
07/13/93 6.26 1.26 1.26
09/30/93 7.06 0.46 0.46
11/10/93 712 0.40 0.40
01/24/94 6.58 0.94 0.84
03/23/94 6.15 1.37 1.87
05/02/94 6.06 1.46 1.46
07/29/94 6.47 1.0 1.05
09/26/94 6.50 1.02 1.02
11/15/94 4.74 2.78 2.78
01/25/95 TRACE 3.5 8.97 3.97
05/09/95 5.00 2.52 2.52
05/17/95 5.16 2.36 2.36
07/31/95 5.70 1.82 1.82
09/07/95 5.99 1.53 1.53
11/30/95 6,563 0.99 0.99
01/10/96 5.87 1.65 1.65
03/25/96 5.01 2.51 2.51
05/17/96 5.18 2.34 2.34




TABLE 5 (cont.)
Fluid Level Measurements
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

Well Elav. | Depth to [ Depthto | Water Level| Produclt | Corr WaleriLevel
Above M.S.L.{. Product ater | Elevation .| Thickness Elevation*
CAW-3_ | 5.64 5.0 7.65 —1.01 4.24 A
06/09/92 5.09 8.17 -1.53 3.08 1.06
07/07/92 5.28 8.42 -1.78 314 0.86
08/11/92 5.29 9.45 —2.81 4.16 0.68
09/04/92 570 9.56 -2.92 3.86 0.32
10/13/92 570 6.88 =0.24 1.18 0.75
11/12/92 5.23 6.44 0.20 1.21 1.22
12/17/92 5.08 6.40 0.24 1.82 1.35
03/18/93 3.01 6.69 —0.05 3.68 3.04
05/14/93 4.38 10.37 —-3.73 5,99 1.30
07/13/93 5.57 6.79 —0.15 1.22 0.87
09/30/93 5.86 9.81 -3.17 3.95 0.15
11/10/93 6.06 9.61 -2.97 3.55 0.01
01/24/94 5.41 7.71 -1.07 2.30 0.86
03/23/94 4.91 9.10 —2.46 419 1.06
05/02/94 4.52 4.54 2.10 0.02 2.12
07/29/94 5.46 8.40 —1.76 2.94 0.71
09/26/94 5.74 6.39 0.25 0.65 0.80
11/16/94 4.91 495 1.69 0.04 1.72
01/25/95 3.83 6,25 0.39 2.42 2.42
05/09/95 4.94 9.02 ~2.38 4.08 1.05
05/17/95 4.18 895 -2.31 4.77 1.70
07/31/95 6.07 8.46 -1.82 2.39 0.19
09/07/95 5.23 6.89 -0.25 1.66 1.14
11/30/95 5,76 7.25 —0.61 1.49 0.64
01/10/96 4.45 8.00 -2.36 4.55 1.46
03/25/96 4.19 8.96 —-2.32 4.77 1.69
05/17/96 5.41 7.40 —0.76 1.99 0.91
m-nsfﬂbz 7.50 4.76 ) - :
06/03/92 5.42 2.14 2.14
07/07/92 5.58 1.98 1.96
08/11/92 5.83 1.78 1.78
09/04/92 6.18 1.38 1,38
10/13/92* 5.30 2.26 2.26
11/12/92 5.41 2.15 2.15
12/17/92 4.20 3.36 3.36
03/18/93 3.93 4.00 3.56 0.07 3.62
05/14/93 4.83 4.92 2.64 0.09 2.72
07/13/93 5.64 5.67 1.89 0.03 1.92
09/30/93 6.36 6.38 1.18 0.02 1.20
11/10/93 6.55 1.04 1.01
01/24/94 555 2.01 2.01
03/23/94 4.81 2.75 2,75
05/02/94 5.06 2.50 2.50
07/29/94 6.94 0.62 0.62
09/26/94 6.36 1.20 1.20
11/15/94 4,01 3.55 355
01/25/95 NOT GAUGED — WELL COVERED
05/09/95 NOT GAUGED — WELL COVERED
05/17/95 TRACE | 4.64] 2.92] 2.92
07/31/95 NOT GAUGED — WELL COVERED
09/07/95 6.02 1.54 1.54
11/30/95 TRACE 7.78 —0.22 -0.22
01/10/96 TRACE 4.68 2.88 2.88
03/25/96 4.58 2.98 2.98
05/17/96 4.75 2.81 2.81




TABLE 5 (cont.)
Fluid Level Measurements
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

‘ Well Elev. Depthto | Depth o
Well No. Datea Above M. S L.! Product ater
ORAW—1__| 0515/ B.50] 5011 0351 Nidl T8
05/11/92 NOT GAUGED
06/09/92 NOT GAUGED
07/07/92 NOT GAUGED
08/11/92 8.39 =1.80 —-1.80
09/04/92 8.35 —-1.76 -1.76
10/13/92 6.95 8.15 —1.56 1.20 -0.65
11/12/92 NOT GAUGED
12/17/92 8.30 8.35 -1.76 0.05 -1.72
03/18/93 3.60 7.39 -0.80 3.79 2.38
05/14/93 8.63 —2.04 —2.04
07/13/93 8.60 -2.01 —2.01
09/30/93 NOT GAUGED
11/10/93 NOT GAUGED
01/24/84 NOT GAUGED
03/23/94 NOT GAUGED
05/02/94 NOT GAUGED
07/29/94 NOT GAUGED
09/26/94 NOT GAUGED
11/15/94 NOT GAUGED
01/25/95 NOT GAUGED
05/09/95 NOT GAUGED
05/18/95 B8.77 9.76 -3.17 0.99 —2.34
07/31/95 8.35 10.65 -3.86 2.20 =-2.11
09/07/95 8.55 11.03 —~4.44 2.48 -2.36
11/30/95 5.92 5.98 0.61 0.06 0.66
01/10/96 TRACE 11.20 —4.61 —4.61
03/25/96 11.20 -4.61 —4.61
05/17/96 11.40 —4.81 —4.81
TORW=2 | 13%‘5;91'—'_—6'79 4.96 438 —2.41 0.02 2.43 |
05/11/92 3.55 6.34 0.45 2.79 2.79
06/09/92 OT GAUGED
07/07/92 NOT GAUGED
06/11/92 9.30 —-2.51 —2.51
09/04/92 9.31 —2.52 —2.52
10/13/92 8.20 9.20 ~2.41 1,00 -1.57
11/12/92 NOT GAUGED
12/17/92 9.45 -2.66 —2.66
03/18/93 2.94 7.48 -(.69 4,54 312
05/14/93 8.21 -~1.42 —-1.42
07/13/93 9,30 9.41 —-2.62 0.11 —2.53
09/30/93 NOT GAUGED
11/10/93 NOT GAUGED
01/24/94 NOT GAUGED
03/23/94 NOT GAUGED
05/02/94 NOT GAUGED
07/29/94 NOT GAUGED
09/26/94 NOT GAUGED
11/15/94 NOT GAUGED
01/25/95 NOT GAUGED
05/08/95 NOT GAUGED
05/18/95 9,55 9.506 -2.77 0.01 -2.76
07/31/95 9.30 9.45 —-2.66 015 —2.53
08/07/95 9,45 9.50 —2.71 0.05 —-2.67
11/30/95 9,66 9.68 -2.80 0.02 —2.87
01/10/96 8.55 9.60 -2.81 0.05 -2.77
03/25/96 10.75 11.85 -5.06 1.10 —4.14
05/17/96 10.60 11.60 —~4.81 1.00 —-3.97




TABLE 5 (cont.)

Fluid Level Measurements
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

. Well Elev. " | Dépth to | Depth to | Water Lével] Product | Corr Waler:Level
Well No. Above M.S.L.| Product Elevation . | Thickness Elevation*

- 0e/15/01 e.50 40 410 : 0.03 2.0
05/11/82 3.24 5.31 0.99 2.07 2.73
06/09/92 NOT GAUGED
07/07/92 NOT GAUGED
08/11/92 8.90 —2.60 =2.60
09/04/92 8.75 ~2.45 -2.45
10/13/92 8.59 =2.29 —2.29
11/12/92 OT GAUGED
12/17/92 8.35 -2.05 —2.05
03/18/93 2.90 5.71 0.59 2.81 2.95
05/14/93 8.16 -1.86 -1.86
07/13/93 9.08 8.46 —3.16 0.38 —2.84
09/30/93 NOT GAUGED
11/10/93 NOT GAUGED
01/24/94 NOT GAUGED
03/23/94 NOT GAUGED
05/02/94 NOT GAUGED
07/29/94 NOT GAUGED
09/26/94 NOT GAUGED
11/15/94 NOT GAUGED
01/25/95 NCT GAUGED
05/09/95 NOT GAUGED
05/18/95 9.45 9.48 -3.18 0.03 -3.15
07/31/95 TRACE 9.68 -3.38 —=3.38
09/07/85 9.57 9.60 ~-3.30 0.038 -3.27
11/30/95 TRACE 9.67 -3.37 -3.37
01/10/96 TRACE 9.55 —-3.25 -3.25
03/25/96 11.55 12.05 =575 0.50 ~-5.33
05/17/96 11.60 12.10 =5.80 0.50 -5, 38

oP-1 5551'5555 B.71 5.64 505 1. 1.21 2.00 |

07/31/95 5.23 535 1.36 0.12 1.46
09/07/95 5.65 6.13 0.58 0.58 1.07
11/30/95 5.81 9.36 =2.65 3.55 0.33
01/10/96 TRACE 4.41 2.30 2.30
03/25/98 3.78 293 2.93
05/17/96 2.18 4.53 453
07/31/95 NOT GAUGED
08/07/95 6.04 7.85 —0.05 1.81 1.47
11/30/95 6.85 7.26 0.54 C.41 0.88
01/10/96 5.70 6.25 1.55 0.55 2.01
03/25/96 5.00 6.67 1.13 1.67 2.53
05/17/96 5.30 6.45 1.35 1,15 2.32

OP-3 05/16/95 6.48 488 0.80 -3, 4,98 0.80
07/31/95 5.32 B8.46 -1.98 3.14 0.66
09/07/95 516 8.22 —-1.74 3.06 0.83
11/30/95 575 6.52 -0.04 0.77 0.61
01/10/86 484 10.20 =-3.72 5.36 0.78
03/25/96 512 9.84 —3.36 4,72 0.60
0551 7596 508 1029 —3.81 526 aogC . 0.61

oP—4 5 6.32 . 7.15 = 3.87 ' 2.42 |

07/31/95 NOT GAUGED
09/07/95 4.64 6.17 0.15 1.53 1.44
11/30/85 5.56 5.75 0.57 0.19 0.73
01/10/96 3.43 6.45 =0.13 3.02 2.41
03/25/96 3.11 6.88 ~0.57 3.78 2.61
05/17/96 3.30 6.43 =0.11 3.13 2.52

* Corrected water level elevation assumes product density of 0.84 g/em3
** Gauging data for these may have been switched.
M.S.L. = Mean Sea Level



TABLE 6

Analytical Results
Groundwater Monitoring Wells
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

: Total
Well Date Petroleum . ‘

" Number | Sampied | Hydrocarbon Benzang Ethylbenzene

OMW-1 05/11/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
08/11/92 0.060 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/13/92 0.067 <(.0005 0.00061* <0.0005 <0.0005
05/14/93 <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
11/10/93 <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
05/02/94 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/15/94 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/17/95 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/30/95 0.240 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,0005 <0.0005

L 05/29/96 0.056 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

OMW--2 05/11/92 4.5 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
08/11/g2 2.7 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/13/92 34 <0.0005 0.00057* 0.0011 0.0033
05/14/93 <0.050 <(0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
11/10/93 <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
05/02/94 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/16/94 0.26 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/17/95 0.082 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/30/95 4.0 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

- 05/29/96 0.58 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005

OMW-—3 05/11/92 2.3 .0003J 0.0013 .0003J 0.0034
08/11/82 5.8 <0.0005 0.00071 <0.0005 0017
11/13/92 110 <0.0005 0.00089* 0.0015 0084
05/14/93 0.180 <0.0003 0.036 <0.0003 0027
11/10/93 1.80 <0.0003 0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0009
05/02/94 1.80 <0.0005 0.0023 <0.0005 0.00089
11/15/94 1.20 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/17/85 0.46 <0.0005 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/30/95 240 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05!29(96 2.30 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005

OMW-~-5 05/11/92 241 <0.0005 .0004) <0.0005 0.0003
08/11/92 2.1 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,0005 <0.0005
11/13/92 4.4 <0.0005 0.00078* <0.0005 <0.0005
05/14/93 11 <0.0003 0.0018 <0,0003 <0.0008
11/10/93 <0.050 <0.0003 0.0006 <0.0003 <0.0009
05/02/94 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/16/94 0.52 <0.0005 0.0012 0.0014 0.0077
05/18/95 2.4 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0017
11/30/95 13 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
05/29/96 5.8 <0.0005 <0.0005 <().0005 <0.0005




TABLE 6 (cont.)
Analytical Results
Groundwater Monitoring Wells
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

_ ‘ Total
Well " Date . Petroleum : ‘ o
Number | Sampled | Hydrocarbons |- Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzeno

[OMW—6 05/11/92 0.52 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0016
08/11/92 0,55 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/13/92 6.0 <0.0005 0.00077* <0.0005 <0.0005
05/14/93 0.18 <0.0003 <0,0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
11/10/93 <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
05/02/94 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.00085
11/16/94 0.46 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/17/95 1.1 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
11/30/95 25 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/29/96 23 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

OMW -8 05/11/92 0.24 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
08/11/92 0.22 <0.00056 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/18/92 0.26 <0.0005 0.00058* <0.0005 <0,0005
05/14/93 <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
11/10/93 <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009
05/02/94 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/15/94 0.26 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/17/95 0.26 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/30/95 1.7 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/29/96 1.3 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

OMW-10 05/11/92 2.1 0.033 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0027
08/11/92 1.3 0.0096 <0.0005 <0.0005 .00062
11/13/92 28 0.0066 0.00084* <0.0005 ,00062
05/14/93 | ****** NOT SAMPLED — Well Contained Product *****#*xaaxakdkhinktrksn
11/10/93 2.6 0.0043 0.0011 <0.0003 .00012
05/02/94 26 0.00052 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
11/16/94 | ****** NOT SAMPLED — Well Contained Product *****¥*%dakkdihhshkkdint s
05/17/95 | ****+* NOT SAMPLED ~ Well Contained Product *****xakakkkkdsisrrihins
11/30/G5 | ****** NOT SAMPLED — Well Contained Product *¥¥k#ksdddkidkdtihinstsiss
05/29/06 | ****+* NOT SAMPLED — Well Contained Product ****** k¥ ¥k ks skktkraksnr stk

NOTES J = Estimated value below reporting limit.

Due to the presence of product, recovery wells ORW—1, ORW-2, ORW-3, and
monitoring wells OMW-4, OMW-7, and OMW-9, are not sampled.
* 0,00062 mg/L was detected in the Trip Blank.



TABLE 7
Diesel Recovery
Union Pacific Railroad
Oakland Fueling Area

. | TOTAL VOLUME | RECOVERY
o | RECOVERED |  RATE
‘DATE allons) aifda
03/02/93 1500 - VOLUME ESTIMATED FROM GAUGE
05/11/93 1700 2.9 TANK EMPTIED
06/10/93 1900 6.7 i VOLUME ESTIMATED FROM GAUGE
09/03/93 2700 9.4 TANK EMPTIED
11/30/93 3400 8.0 | VOLUME ESTIMATED FROM GAUGE
02/25/94 4200 9.2 | VOLUME ESTIMATED FROM GAUGE
06/01/94 4800 6.3 | VOLUME ESTIMATED FROM GAUGE
06/27/94 4900 3.8 TANK EMPTIED
09/23/94 5500 6.8 TANK EMPTIED
12/27/94 6000 5.3 TANK EMPTIED
03/17/95 6300 3.8 TANK EMPTIED
07/14/95 6900 5.0 TANK EMPTIED
10/18/95 7500 6.3 TANK EMPTIED
01/30/96 8200 6.7 TANK EMPTIED
06/28/96 8900 4.7 |VOLUME ESTIMATED FROM GAUGE




APPENDIX A

FIELD LOGS
GROUNDWATER RECOVERY
AND TREATMENT SYSTEM



GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FIELD LOG ]
OAKLAND FUELING AREA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

Volume Flow Rate | Filter Pressure | Oil Level
Signet Neptune | Thru Carbon | inlet Qutlet | In Tank

(gallons) gallons) (gal/min) psig) | (psig) | (inches)

Comments
(Maintenance, Adjustments, and Observations

G/3/ 96 0730 |ioetqo | #His000 20.0 195 |8.5 | <35"
(/6] 9 | 0'7e0 1069130 | 4201100 2.0 9.0 |55 | Be*
Gliel 96 | 0700 |[o70340 |420f300| J-5.0 0 | 90| 37" |BAAGMD | -

Ll 3l \ 060 |logEeso |dzaopeo | 205 | 100165 <3¢ er
©f11/96 | 0730 1097720 | #238300 -1 o | 8.5 | 38* v
20U |Joap \MISIS50 |dasoreo| (g.of | 100 | 7S | yo”

/a4 )3k| ofo0 (1133850 4275900, 5. § | [0S 7. S| "
(eloelic| 0730 | 1143420 Yrgbren] 227 | 1. 7.5 | L2t
(2|00 49950 4206 72 o | 5| yzr

MAIL COPIES MONTHLY TO: USPCHLAIDLAW, 5665 FLATIRON PARKWAY, BOULDER, COLORADO 80301, ATTENTION: DENTON MAULDIN
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GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FIELD LOG
OAKLAND FUELING AREA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD -

Flow Rate | Filter Pressure | Oil Level

Thru Carbon
‘gal/min

inlet

Outlet

Comments
Maintenance, Adjustments, and Observations

54 3/9d 730 | 937820 [hegr500 | 14 | /0 | 8.5 | 27" -
p§Bo | ~— — | /9.4 7.8 |75 | — Carbore replocamontd () omist )
579/%¢ | 0300 | 94syo0 |HosSBep | 23.0 |78 | 2.5 | z7* |
0900 | sito |Ho'Trdeo | [5.0 V14 .S | <28 Colfecte £ water Saonplet
s/rrfge 0830 | 995650 (4098900 | /2.7 |10 | %0 | 28 | Afouged wells
s/20/96! 0730 lloof 7o |HiteHeo | 144 10.8 (1S [<36“
5/24/9%| 07230 |lozz2b0|#i3%00| 7.9 flo | 7.5 | 3/
520/ |60 /032290 | Hsiteo| 240 | %o | LS| 327 ((SPLI -an-sﬁgﬁ_ﬁd%;mfum
5/31/9% | 0730 1044590 | Hitegaeol (3.7 | /[0.0) 7S | B4*

MAIL COPIES MONTHLY TO: USPCI/LAIDLAW, 5665 FLATIRON PARKWAY, BOULDER, COLORADO 80301, ATTENTION: DENTON MAULDIN




GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FIELD LOG
OAKLAND FUELING AREA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

Volume Flow Rate | Filter Pressure | Oil Level
Signet Neptune | Thru Carbon | Injet | Outiet | In Tank Comments
Date Time gallons, gallons) 'gal/min psig) | (psig) | (inches) Maintenance, Adjustments, and Observations

4/4]% | 00.00 [009%20 (3401900 | 1G,0 4.5 |6.0 | <19"
41219 | 0900 |@275Y0 2924500 | g8.5 %S | .5 | 84"

Hin[ 4, | 6860 | @97110 |z0ue0| (6.5 %0 | S| M|\ Seupled iuf mid, 2ff.
Hi3]4y |1gi00 | 15420 (2953000 9.3 g5 | 55| 297

4[i519l, |15:00 | #lasso |2963200) (5.2 | BS |8.S | <F3°
41e/ 90 | 0'7:20 | §'738%0 | 290000\ 2.2 | [6.0 \ 7.5 | 23" WAMMJ&
A[22]490 | 13130 | F9T340 | Yoos3en| (3.5 18.S | 8. 24"

Alat]40| 10:45 | 7290 | Yorbloo) (5.9 (8.5 | 8. 25"
dfas]9p| 6800\ Gi6960 | Hozidos| 4.0 |90 |8 25"

%

MAIL COPIES MONTHLY TO: USPCILAIDLAW, 5665 FLATIRON PARKWAY, BOULDER, COLORADO 80301, ATTENTION: DENTON MAULDIN



GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FIELD LOG
OAKLAND FUELING AREA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

Volume Flow Rate | Filter Pressure | Oil Level >
Signet Neptune | Thru Carbon | Inlet | Outlet In Tank Comments
i Maintenance, Adjustments, and Observations

/4 9a |07 30 'T05150 3770400 | 18. 2 85| 80| #2
317/ 90 110:00 \Iy7420) 13283300 | 20.8 7o | 70 | 2"
H12) U /{100 724280 3770560 /9.0 8.5 | Ao | 13" | Swngple jnHvent [teid £ vent™
215190 (0800 | 125200 (319100 | 200 \$HS \H.o | (37 !
2/17/ %6 \|15:00 | 73] 200 3802500 — — 1 - {4 | Trwster punp inoperative
318/ (600 | — — 150 | o | %o | (5 o
221/ 96 | 6000 | 754 3(D | 28 1000  1p. S 100 8.5 [[5.78"
2/22/9| 10206 761340 |262%s8d 6.4 |80 |85 | le”

2125%, |06-60 | 77150 | 2644800  2i0 | 8.0 (B0 | " |eavge atl wll
2/281%,| 19 :00 185470 | 2868000 o0 /0.0 ({00 | (7" 7

MAIL COPIES MONTHLY TO: USPCHLAIDLAW, 5665 FLATIRON PARKWAY, BOULDER, COLORADO 80301, ATTENTION: DENTON MAULDIN



GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FIELD LOG
OAKLAND FUELING AREA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

Volume Flow Rate | Filter Pressure| Qil Level

Thru Carbon | Inlet Outlet In Tank
gal/min i {inches

Comments

Maintenance, Adjustments, and Observations
2[2[90 | @am | 592510 |2635500| .2 /25,2 |12/10 | 810 :9,0 \Jf#/#' FLow oR PRessvRE BRAxE/[ e
7__[5‘[ 9 110AM - —_ — —_— <ULT FTER. AN GE AND BAtk F Uit
2/e{e | zfm - - /4.0 s | {5 0-0- Btta 25, 209 Visds Were Alow #3 respms.es
2/izlie | GorM | Gziblp |27 Moo | {0 2= | 1t 9.0

2{le/% | MM | 451590 [B711900| (-2 /I

7 0.0
| 2/20/% | &300| G7¢700 | 37y0000li2.4 ]2 |/ 9/ | p0
2/23/50 | 2:000m| (LB IBLO| 2ISYYp0| 17.5/20.S | 9/8 \B.5TB| 0.0
2/24(t |1:c0pm | (09 Do | 375&%60] 20.3 & 2] 0.0
2/291%5 |Zie0om | 6 98860 | 3763200 | (9.5 ¢ | & 0.0

MAIL COPIES MONTHLY TO: USPCI/LAIDLAW, 5665 FLATIRON PARKWAY, BOULDER, COLORADO 80301, ATTENTION: DENTON MAULDIN

o



PROJECT # 96199 RES JOB # 4117
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FIELD LOG

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD - OAKLAND TOFC
1717 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD

FLOW TOTALIZER PRODUCT | FILTER  PRESS. COMMENTS CHLORINE HARDNESS
DATE TIME RA‘[‘l SIGNET : NEI'TUNE LEVEL INLET OUTLET MAINTENANCE, ADJUSTMENTS FREETOTAL | pH as CaCO,
[D-M-Y] | (2400] | [GPM] | [GALLONS:GALLONS] | [INCHES} | [PSIG] {PSIG) NOTES, OBSERVATIONS {PEM[:{PPM] | [pH] [PPM]
li
p (e . - fo . . : { LIELS, WELL &
t}é\\o\\o gwogm| \H 4 539900 300 | ©:.0™ TERAL, ‘}ﬁfé‘,’;\,ﬁﬁéf&{'ﬁ"" WELL BaK
. e P UNOLOE éld e
zefdb (oo 1149 5N510/561ib00 | 285 iU < FELTERS, CNOLEE EHE Brfies agus
(2090 | eocan| 220 1663230) 300400 | 3625 | 7 7 el dilce L sv43

MAIL COPIES MONTHLY TO: USPCl: 5665 FLATIRON PARKWAY: BOULDER, COLORADO 80301: ATTENTION MR. DENTON MAULDIN



PROJECT # 96199 RES JOB # 4117
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FIELD LOG
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD - OAKLAND TOFC
1717 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD
FLOW TOTALIZER PRODUCT FILTER PRESS. COMMENTES ) CHLORINE HARDNESS
DATE TIME RAll SIGNET : NEPTUNE LEVEL INLET OQOUTLET MAINTENANCE, ADJUSTMENTS FREE:TOTAL pli as CaCO,
[D-M-Y] [24:00] [GPM] {GALLONS:GALLONS] [INCHES] [PSIG] [PSIG) NOTES, ONSERVATIONS {PPMY:[PPM} | 1pH] {epMi -
2o e [Gwam % [gh4 L90] 359600| 3¢ — Do pumlsonpf fomf woes
s lae Lo hepd —  |5kehioj26kgeo |32.5 7 s 31{512%55}’”/)5’ FLes T, CHEEL i
ehiae (1540193 |B369,0 | 3813100| 325 |77 0.6 |NEW Al Iesiaies
229 3ol 15l 63100 [356%060] 325 | G .3 |FCBH, CHjiee freTFes
680 a7 | 360360000 | 3205 |@0 1.6 | gk sys
90 W0 6o ko353 9600 [ 50-5 iv 9 |excrees, Alxmaey “
el Lieds  |ing | hassio[3s2h200 |~ 30 9 < lauvscg edeec l
ole [1%an| 19 |Instio f3ss0knee | 30 57 |we evas, S IE T alix I
Jale  feand 1 [Wous [ shtegon | 30 | 1.6 & [ROIN SUECE VAR
196 kel s iehiaoe /e | 285 |10 |4 | Guses aleec/sampies fissh
11l 46 [2:30m 190 |9 f3intaeo | 2 < | <€ |edeor si% poor 10 503 e
/[a_’/qd 7:30 |15.7 W s00/5 9200 | R T W% 167 %”5;1’?:"’52,1;?; FueeE
|/ / Z / ﬂ 6 _|jrzean| 1.6 44”3'?,-'0 /4ss500 51727 | so 7 Fevsty ff:-‘z*;;,;;%/ ;’-"J;,,}’;f,,? ”
tfechis iz 1 3 | 3Usb20 /35000 | 2575 | /0 VAR AN
20r5/95 | S| 19,3 |2 7902 lsgoso | 2595 | $5_|6r5 | Al on i ries <"
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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SMITH ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT DATE: 12/29/95
2900 MAIN STREET, BLDG. 140
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 12/15/95
DATE RECEIVED: 12/15/95

ATTN: CHRIS MERRITT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4117 AEN WORK ORDER: 9512204

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: VPRR

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On December 15, 1995, this laboratory received 2 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Larr¢“Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « {5101 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256
Analviical Services for the Environment
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PAGE 2

SMITH ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE ID: INFLUENT

AEN LAB NO: 9512204-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9512204
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4117

DATE SAMPLED: 12/15/95
DATE RECEIVED: 12/15/95
REPORT DATE: 12/29/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/22/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 19 * 0.05 mg/L 12/22/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting
Value at or above reporting limit

non

Timit
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SMITH ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE ID: MIDFLUENT
AEN LAB NQ: 9512204-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9512204
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4117

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 12/15/95
DATE RECEIVED; 12/15/95
REPORT DATE: 12/29/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 12/20/95

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

ND

)
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9512204
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 4117

Quality Control and Project Summary

l‘?'l"l laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Labaratery Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of knoun compesition. LCS and Methad Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike{s): Aliguot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compoynds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure, Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical controt consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor Laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate apatysis.

Reporting Limit {(RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account eny dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic cempounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and

spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9512204
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/22/95%
INSTRUMENT: A
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane

12/22/95 INFLUENT 01 94

QC Limits: 59-118
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/17/95
DATE ANALYZED: 12/18/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT: C

Method Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L)} Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 2.06 80 2 58-107 15

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamiration
at or above the reporting limit.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

American Environmental Network

PAGE 6

METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9512204
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
12/20/95 MIDFLUENT 02 99
QC Limits: 70-130
DATE ANALYZED: 12/19/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: F
Laboratory Control Sample Recovery
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 19.2 93 1 60-120 20
Toluene 56.5 95 5 60-120 20
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 114 6 60-120 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical
at or above the reporting limit.

**% END OF REPORT ***

runs showed no contamination
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SMITH ENVIRONMENTAL . REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
2900 MAIN STREET, BLDG. 140
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 01/08/9%
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
ATTN: CHRIS MERRITT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4117 AEN WORK ORDER: 9601073

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: UPRR

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On January 9. 1996, this laboratory received 3 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after com letion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

S A Q=

Larry Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256

Analviical Services for the Environment

Saper
Lo
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SMITH ENVIRONMENTAL

DATE SAMPLED: 01/08/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

SAMPLE ID: INFLUENT

AEN LAB NO: 9601073-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601073
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4117

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 13 * 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 10 * 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 21 * 2 ug/L 01/11/96
#extraction for TPH. EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 01/11/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 01/12/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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SMITH ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE ID: MIDFLUENT DATE SAMPLED: 01/08/96
AEN LAB NO: 9601073-02 DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601073 REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4117

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 0.8 * 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 01/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

L.}

* = Value at or above reporting Timit
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SMITH ENVIRONMENTAL

DATE SAMPLED: 01/08/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

SAMPLE ID: EFFLUENT
AEN LAB NO: 9601073-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601073
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4117

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 01/11/96

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 01/11/96
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 01/11/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 36 * 0.05 mg/L 01/15/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit

1
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9601073
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 4117

Quality Control and Project Summary

ﬁm Taboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Lekoratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch anatytical results.

Matrix Spike¢s): Aligquot of a sampite (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, intermal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RLY: The towest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and'analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits,
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9601073
DATE EXTRACTED: 01/11/96
INSTRUMENT: C
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
01/12/96 INFLUENT 01 98
01/15/96 EFFLUENT 03 106
QC Limits: 59-118
DATE EXTRACTED: 01/10/96
DATE ANALYZED: 01/10/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT: C
Method Spike Recovery Summary .
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 2.00 93 4 58-107 15

PAGE 6

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination

at or above the reporting limit.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9601073
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
01/11/96 - INFLUENT 01 89
01/11/96 MIDFLUENT 02 89
01/11/96 EFFLUENT 03 89
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: F

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery

QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent . Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 19.1 99 13 60-120 20
Toluene 63.4 97 13 60-120 20
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 107 14 60-120 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting Timit.

#xx END OF REPORT ¥
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DOHS Certification: 1172 ATHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
BURNS & MCDONNELL REPORT DATE: 02/23/96
500 YGNACIO VALLEY RD.
SUITE #250 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 02/12/96

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

ATTN: SCOTT KELLSTEDT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/OAKLAND AEN WORK ORDER: 9602175

DATE RECEIVED: 02/12/96

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On February 12, 1996, this laboratory received 2 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after comg]eﬁion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Lar#? Klein

Laboratory Director

1440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256

TN . o7
T
1

Anal_wical- Services for the Environment
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BURNS & MCDONNELL
SAMPLE ID: INFLUENT DATE SAMPLED: 02/12/96
AEN LAB NO: 9602175-01 DATE RECEIVED: 02/12/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9602175 REPORT DATE: 02/23/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/OAKLAND
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 02/14/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 56 * 0.05 mg/L 02/15/96

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* =y

alue at or above reporting Timit

m
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PAGE 3
BURNS & MCDONNELL
SAMPLE 1D: MIDFLUENT DATE SAMPLED:. 02/12/96
AEN LAB NO: 9602175-02 DATE RECEIVED: 02/12/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9602175 REPORT DATE: 02/23/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/OAKLAND
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 1.2 * 0.5 ug/L 02/16/%6
Toluene 108-88-3 0.5 % 0.5 ug/L 02/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/16/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 02/16/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Yalue at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9602175
CLIENT PROJECT ID: UP/OAKLAND

Quality Control and Project Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits. :

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analyticai results. .

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory backgreund and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Kot detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration r9utinely determined during laboratory operations. The fL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reportipg Limits are matrix, method, and snalyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, semples, and

spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptsble sampie preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC Limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9602175
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/14/96
INSTRUMENT :
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
02/15/96 INFLUENT 01 102
QC Limits: 59-118
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/12/96
DATE ANALYZED: 02/12/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9601257-05
INSTRUMENT :
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L)} Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 4.18 90 2 58-107 15

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9602175
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery
Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
02/16/96 °~  MIDFLUENT 02 99
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 02/15/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: F

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery

QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 19.1 97 4 60-120 20
Toluene £63.4 105 8 60-120 20
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 110 1 60-120 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

xk END OF REPORT *+*
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BURNS & MCDONNELL REPORT DATE: 03/20/96
500 YGNACIO VALLEY RD.
SUITE #250 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 03/12/96
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

DATE RECEIVED: 03/12/96
ATTN: SCOTT KELLSTEDT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/OAKLAND AEN WORK ORDER: 9603165

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On March 12, 1996, this iaboratory received 2 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical ﬁJar‘ameter‘s. Results of
anatysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see guality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after com['ﬂetion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

)
Larr? Klein

Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9000 « FAX (510) 930-0256
Analvtical Services for the Environment
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BURNS & MCDONNELL
SAMPLE ID: INFLUENT DATE SAMPLED: 03/12/96
AEN LLAB NO: 9603165-01 DATE RECEIVED: 03/12/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9603165 REPORT DATE; 03/20(/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/OAKLAND
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  03/14/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 42 * 0.05 mg/L 03/18/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

nou
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BURNS & MCDONNELL
SAMPLE ID: MIDFLUENT DATE SAMPLED: 03/12/96
AEN LAB NO: 9603165-02 DATE RECEIVED: 03/12/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9603165 REPORT DATE: 03/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/QAKLAND
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 03/18/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 03/18/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 03/18/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 03/18/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit

Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9603165
CLIENT PROJECT ID: UP/OAKLAND

Quality Control and Project Summary

l]lH laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample {aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compdunds and
subjected to the entire analyticat procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are ﬁdvisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate #tandards
carried through the entire analyticel process. Used to menitor lsboratory background and reagent contamination.

Hot Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD}:; An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the anatysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmentai samples. Surrogates are added to alt blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
insterunental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9603165
DATE EXTRACTED: 03/14/96
INSTRUMENT: C
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane

03/18/96 INFLUENT 01 91

QC Limits: 59-118
DATE EXTRACTED: 03/14/96
DATE ANALYZED: 03/14/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9602283-01
INSTRUMENT: A

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 4.18 83 1 58-107 15

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination

at or above the reporting Timit.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020
AEN JOB NO: 9603165
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date .
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
(13/18/96 MIDFLUENT 02 102
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 03/17/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9603134-02
INSTRUMENT: H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 22.2 104 2 85-109 17
Toluene 73.9 93 1 87-111 16

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit. ‘

xix END OF REPORT *+*
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-\ 403 ) bS
Request for Chemical Analysis and Chain of Custody Record
Burns & McDonnell Document Control No.:
Waste Consuitants, Inc, 200 YéNA<io Laboratory
VALLEY D, AEN
Querland—Poarc—Kansas 88210 < TE 26 [ Address Lab. F!ekreqrence No. or
T Episode No.:
RS oo,
Cit i
Attention: 1459 yiState/Zp PLEASANT thel, C4—
<AoTT” KELLM Telephone

Project Number: Project Name: op {0’“‘ Sample Type e
Site, Group, or SWMU Name: Matrix 2 5 @

Sample Number Sample Event Sample Depth Samples 2 2g

X P (n feet) Coltected Blel.|Elal55

Sample Sample ocls|lmw|e | E|20

Point Designator | Round Year From To Date Time |S|B{0|C|[6} Remarks
inFent]  O\Q Bl |00 | V] !

7 7
DrLVENMT ULeE i o V 2 1V
sampler e X St . ____| Spechal Instructions:  pupge - (516) 924 - Cadz 2o
| Sampler (signature: ' g (gcﬁ G2 (s - 494

Relinqyjshed By: |__DatefTime Hecewem E:)e\temmeé Condition of Shipping Container; | lce Present In Container:
L 5?.5 22T, Arlie> ‘549#“ 3 /2577 | Good [ ] Fair [ JPoor [ ]| Yes [ ] No [ ]
Relinquished By: Date/Time | Recelved By: Date/Time | Comments:
2. {signature) {signaturs)

022194 form WCI-OP1{

- Consultangfs



Certificate of Analysis |
DOHS Certification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation: 11134

PAGE 1

BURNS & MCDONNELL REPORT DATE: 04/24/96°
500 YGNACIO VALLEY RD. .
SUITE #250 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 04/10/96
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

DATE RECEIVED: 04/10/96
ATTN:  SCOTT KELLSTEDT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/OAKLAND AEN WORK ORDER: 9604135

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On April 10, 1996, this laboratory received 3 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quaiity control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after comq?etion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930—9090.

Son,, e

Lardy Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256

Analvtical Services for the Environment
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BURNS & MCDONNELL

SAMPLE ID: INFLUENT DATE SAMPLED: 04/10/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604135-01 DATE RECEIVED: 04/10/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604135 REPORT DATE: 04/24/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/OAKLAND

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 9.7 * 0.5 ug/L - 04/16/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/16/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 6.7 * 0.5 ug/L 04/16/96

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 10 * 2 ug/L 04/16/96
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/16/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 36 * 0.05 mg/L 04/18/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting limit
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BURNS & MCDONNELL
SAMPLE ID: MIDFLUENT DATE SAMPLED: 04/10/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604135-02 DATE RECEIVED: 04/10/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604135 REPORT DATE: 04/24/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/OAKLAND
METHOD/ REPORTING ‘ DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 1.8 * 0.5 ug/L 04/15/96

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/15/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.5 * 0.5 ug/L - 04/15/96

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 . ND 2 ug/L 04/15/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting Timit
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BURNS & MCDONNELL

SAMPLE ID: EFFLUENT DATE SAMPLED: 04/10/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604135-03 DATE RECEIVED: 04/10/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604135 REPORT DATE: 04/24/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: UP/QAKLAND

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/12/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/12/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/12/96

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 04/12/96
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/16/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 1.8 * 0.05 mg/L - 04/18/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

o

* = VYalue at or above reporting 1imit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9604135
CLIENT PROJECT ID: UP/OAKLAND

Quality Control and Project Summary

ﬁ\ﬂ laboratory quality control parametefs were found to be within established
imits.

pefinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike{s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike{s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process, Used to moniter laboratory background ard reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): MNot detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinety determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are simitar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and

spiked ssmples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance. ‘

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.




l American Environmental Network
l PAGE 6
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
l AEN JOB NO: 9604135
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/16/96
INSTRUMENT: C
l MATRIX: WATER
| Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
I Percent Recovery
Date
I Analyzed Client Id. Lab ‘Id. n-Pentacosane
04/18/96 INFLUENT 01 114
l 04/18/96 EFFLUENT 03 97
l QC Limits: 59-118
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/15/96
l DATE ANALYZED: 04/15796
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9603343-21
INSTRUMENT: A
l Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
l QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
l Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
. Diesel 4.00 93 2 58-107 15 -
Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
l at or above the reporting 1imit.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9604135

INSTRUMENT: F. H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recoveﬁy

Date .
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
04/16/96 INFLUENT 01 95
04/15/96 MIDFLUENT 02 102
04/12/96 EFFLUENT 03 102
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9603435-02
INSTRUMENT: H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 22.2 98 g . 85-109 17
Toluene 73.9 89 8 87-111 16

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamiination
at or above the reporting limit. '

#k% END OF REPORT **%



rtin atioge
1. Client: = 22U L

ArRca Ty i SR N, W )/ R em wma Rk /mEy

| Address: D YINACLO VALLEY RD, |# 25090 V’"Ce;;;iaé f&;’g{'}'_’ggg;' CA 94323 REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Contact: W ki’ FAX (510) 930-0256 Lab Job Number: A60412S
) Lab Destination:
Alt. tact: :
Contact g Date Samples Shipped: {4/;0 VEi”
Address Report To: Send Invoice To: Lab Contact:
- s Date Resuits Required: FIVE - T2N DAY S .
’ ADoVE : B s Date Report Required: u
Client Phone No.: —_—
Client FAX No.: 7 = (49 lf—
/. ANALYSIS /
Send Report To: 1 or 2 (Circle onae) - / L
Client P.Q. No.: Client Project 1.D. No.: _QI_ML&HD_ 7
Sampfa Team Mamber (s) m . ~
Lab " Client Sample At Datel sample poas | o | TYP8
Number Identification Volume Coliected | TYP® " lcont.| cont ﬂ‘f Comments / Hazards
" lowa-c|° INBLUBAT Ylofe #i30 |4t |2 V|V
ozAB | W DELVeAIT W dug | 4 | * . &
bas-cl| BeEiMedT M | g |3 1/ S
& i “
. L
;..3’.4‘, .
Relinquished by: N DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
Smatore) 7. Yo/ Up (2l pm S5 gy pprans, Hi0/9G 1216
Relinquished by: ' DATE © TIME Received by: DATE TIME -
(Signature} - {Signature) .
Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
. | (§ignature) {Signature)
"I Method of Shipment t.ab Comments

4) PVC filter, diam.
10) Other

pore size

*Sample type (Specify): 1) 37mm 0.8 pm MCEF 2} 25mm 0.8 pm MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 urﬁ polycarb, filter
5} Charcoal tube 8) Sifica gel tube 7) Water 8) Seil 9) Bulk Sample

11) Other

COPIES: WHITE - JOB FILE

YELLOW - PROJECT FILE

PINK - CLIENT




Certificate of Analysis. -

DOHS Centification: 1172 AIHA Abcreditation: | 1134
PAGE 1
BURNS & MCOONNELL REPORT DATE: 05/23/96
500 YGNACIO VALLEY RD. '
SUITE #250 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 05/13/96
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 !
DATE RECEIVED: 05/13/9%6
ATTN: SCOTT KELLSTEDT ’
CLIENT PROJ. ID: M-96-071-1 AEN WORK ORDER: 96051$7

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: UNPAC

PROJECT SUMMARY :

On May 13, 1996, this laboratory received 2 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project. '

Samples will be stored for 30 days after comglﬂetion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement. '

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Sun X

Larrg” Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 » (510) 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256

-y - =
-

Analvtical Services for the Environment
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BURNS & MCDONNELL

SAMPLE ID: MID

AEN LAB NO: 9605167-01

AEN WORK ORDER: 9605167
CLIENT PROJ. ID: M-96-071-1

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 05/13/96
DATE RECEIVED: 05/13/96
REPORT DATE: 05/23/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/17/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/17/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/17/96
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 05/17/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

nn

Value at or above reporting limit
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BURNS & MCDONNELL
SAMPLE ID: INF DATE SAMPLED: 05/13/96
AEN LAB NO: 9605167-02 DATE RECEIVED: 05/13/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9605167 REPORT DATE: 05/23/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: M-96-071-1 |
METHOD/ REPORTING " DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  05/16/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 14 *  0.05 mg/L 05/17/96

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

ND

*
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9605167
CLIENT PROJECT ID: M-96-071-1

Quality Control and Project Summary

ﬁ\H laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within estaﬁ]ished
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sampte (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compéunds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are #dvisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate #tandards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratery background and reagent contamination.
|

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. [The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but areinet found

in envirormental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check stardards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an irdication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrumental performance.
D: Surrogates diluted out,

¥: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.



American Environmehtal Network

PAGE 5
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9605167 :
DATE EXTRACTED: 05/16/96
INSTRUMENT: A '
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
05/17/96 INF 02 92
QC Limits: 65-125
DATE EXTRACTED: 05/16/96
DATE ANALYZED: 05/16/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9604373-02
INSTRUMENT: C
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 4.00 78 <1 60-110 15

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamﬁnation
at or above the reporting limit. ‘



American Environmental Network

PAGE 6

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9605167
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
05/17/96 MID 01 100
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 05/17/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9605155-01
INSTRUMENT: H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent :
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 22.2 92 6 85-109 17
Toluene 73.9 87 6 87-111 16

|
Daily method bianks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit. :

%%k END OF REPORT *%%
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Request for Chemical Analysis and Chain of Custody Record .
Burns & McDonnell Document Conlrol No.:
Waste Consultants, Inc. l.aborato
10881 Lou!;eu A\I:?;ue, Sggze 200 Y AEN R .
Overland Park, Kansas 10 ab. Reference No. or
et (816) sazee7 AIeSS 2440 VNCENTT RD. Episode No: QL0517
ax: - T
Cilty/State/Z!
Attention: Y P PLEASaNT thil, CA— 44523
o] KELLSTED [ Telephone N(55'70} 9%0 - 9090 0
Profect Number: H"ﬂb -7 ~| Project Name: UNPAC, Sample Type e (\é\ 49
Site, Group, or SWMU Name: Matrix 2 = 2 ¥ QP
Sample Number Sample Event Sample Depth Samples 8 ok )
Sam;e P P (in feet) Collected g-_ l,lE|lQ z% § /Gx}(
jutd i
Point Designator Round Year From To Date Time |2i|® |G S|a Remarks
MID |0\ | MAY '96 5319|800 |V |, Viz |V
INF 02 | Nay "9 5li3l9 | 8o |V / v
Sampler kst W Speclal Instructions:
| sampler pgmetier ) S
Relinquished By: s%egl e eceived By: - Da_tef}'lme Conditien of Shipping Container: lce Present in Centainer:
1.7 . 3/ 2> Ank&kmm&gamg S l1?:)‘)' Good Fair [ _|Poor { ]| Yes ’—7L No [ 1}
Relinyuished By: ¥ Date/Time © Reﬁved By(\ 1 Date/Time Comments:
2. {sknatura) (signaturs]

. w.:s-le
L3N Consultanls,
Tne

22154 form WOI-OP1



Sequoia 6§80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

U.S.P.C.I.'/Laid!aw' o Client Projeét ID: " UPRR Fuél'ina Area-Oakland Sérﬁp}ed: ﬁ}lay‘ 29, 1996
5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Matrix;  Water Received: May 30, 1996
Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  dun 14, 1996°
Attention: Denton Maudlin First Sample #: 6060032 S o
QC Batch Numﬁer: GCO060798 GC081096 G006079:6 GC080796 GC060796 GCOGO?QS
802002A 8020024 802002A _  802002A 802002A . 8020024
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 606-0032 606-0033 606-0034 606-0035 606-0036 ' 606-0037
OMW-1 OMW-3 OMwW-8  OMW-18  OMW-5 . OMW-6
1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 66 82
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ~ ND.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ~ ND.
Ethy! Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. " ND.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- .- -- Unidentified . Discrete
Hydrocarbons Peak &
>Cg Unidentified

Hyd‘rocarbons >C9
Quality Control Data ‘

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 © 1o
Date Analyzed: 6/7/96 6/10/96  6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 ' 6/7/96
instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 ' HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 89 102 101 100 | 101
(QC Limits = 70-130%) :

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N,D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

NALYTICAL, #1271

Ke ner

Project Manager ;
\ 6060032.UUU <1>




i
Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (klﬁ) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (‘,:916) 921-0100

" Sampled: May 29, 1996

USP.Cl/laidlaw ~ ‘Client Project1D: UPRR Fueling Area-Oakland

5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received: May 30, 1996
Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jun 14, 1996
Attention: Denton Maudlin First Sample #:  606-0038 '
QC Batch Number: ' 6C060796 GC061096

8020024 8020024 |
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
ua/L 606-0038 606-0039 ;
OMW.2 Trip Biank |
|
Purgeable \
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. .
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D.

l Chromatogram Pattern:

' Quality Control Data

Reportt Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
' Date Analyzed: 6/7/96 6/7/96
I Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 101 99
(QC Limits = 70-130%)
| ;

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

L L wimer

\J
F’ro}ﬁf:t Manager !
\ 6060032.UUU <2>

i 8



i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX d:us) 364-9233
' SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {(510) 988.9600 FAX 3510) 988-9673
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX ;9!6) 921-0100
l |
USP.Cl/Laidlaw " Client Project ID:  UPRR Fueling Area-Oakland - Sampled: May 29, 1996
5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 30, 1996
l Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:  Uun 14, 1996"
Attention: Denton Maudllin B ’Flrst Sample # v606 -0032 S S ‘
QC Batch Number: I - SP053196 A SP053196 ‘ SP053196 SP053196 SP053196 : SP053196 o
' B015EXA 8015EXA 8015EXA 8015EXA 8015EXA . 8O15EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
|
l Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample - Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. i.D. I.D. 1.D, 1.D. - LD.
g/l 606-0032 606-0033 606-0034 606-0035 606-0036 | 606-0037
' OMW-1 OMW-3 OMW-8 OMW-18 OMW-5 . OMW-B
Extractable ,
l Hydrocarbons 50 56 2,300 1,300 1,300 5,800 2,300
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Diesel & Diesel & Diasel & Diesef & " Diesel &
. Hydracarbons Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified !Unidentiﬁed
»>C20 Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons }iL{ydrocarbons
>C25 >(C25 »>C25 >C25 i >C25
' |
Quality Control Data ;
' Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 20 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/31/96 5/31/96 5/31/96 5/31/96 5/31/96 5 5/31/96
l Date Analyzed: 6/3/96 6/3/96 6/3/96 6/3/96 6/3/96 6/3/96
l Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A " HP-3A
|
i
Extraciable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresn diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.
' K
Pro]ef tManager |
i B060032.UUL <3>
i
i i

& |



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(415} 364-9600 FAX
FAX (510) 988-9673

(510} 988-9600

(415) 364-9233

v Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX i916) 921.0100
U.SLP.C.%’.'/Léid!aW “Client :Pi;éjé"c.t‘lb‘:; UPRR Fueling Area-Oakland ‘Sampled: May 29, igge
5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 30, 1996
Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:  Jun 14, 1996
_Attention: Denton Maudlin First Sample #:  606-0038 ! ¥
QC Batch Number: SPOSSTSé.
' 8015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
l Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
pg/L 606-0038
' OMW-2
Extractable |
l Hydrocarbons 50 580
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentiifed '
Hydrocarbons
>C18
Quality Control Data
' Report Limit Multipiication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/31/96
l Date Analyzed: 6/3/96
l Instrument fdentification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting {imit.

ANALYTICAL, #1271

L.
~

Ke AWimer
Projett Manager
\ 1

B

! 5

i
606003:2.UUU <4



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Sequoia
W% Analytical

U.S.P.C.1./Laidlaw
Matrix: Liquid
Boulder, CO 80301
Denton Maudlin

Attention: QC Sample Group: 6060032-039

(415} 364-9600
(510) 9889600
(916} 921.9600

Client Project ID:  UPRR Fusling Area-Oakland

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reportgd:

FAX (%115) 364-9233
FAX (EIO) 988.9673
FAX (216) 921-0100

*
:
|

Jun 14, 1996

' 5665 Flatiron Phkwy

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel '
Benzene '
QC Batch#: GCO61096 GC061096 GC061096  GCO61096  SP053196
802002A 802002A 8020024 802002A BO15EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510 ;
Analyst: S Chullakorn S. Chullakarn S. Ghullakorn  S. Chuliakorn  J. Dinsay ‘
MS/MSD #: 6060037 6060037 6060037 6060037 BLK053196
l Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/10/96 5/31/96
Analyzed Date: 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/3/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 300 pg/L.
Result: 22 22 23 70 290
' MS % Recovery: 110 110 115 117 97
Dup. Resuit: 22 22 23 67 290
l MSD % Recov.: 110 110 115 112 97
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0
l RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-50
LCS #:  2LCS061096 2L.CS061096 2LCS061006 2LCS0610906  LCS053196
Prepared Date: 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/10/98 5/31/96
Analyzed Date: 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/10/96 6/3/96
' instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug,/L 300 pg/L
LCS Result: 20 21 22 64 290 ,
LCS % Recov.: 100 105 110 107 g7
E
M5 /MSD !
LCS 70-130 70-120 70-130 70-130 11-148
Control Limits a
|
Please Note: |

ABnatHL. Wimer
Project Managet

\

N
"

EQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the Eame reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an alliuot of sarmple
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the L.CS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, M5S0 =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

&

eosooafg.uuu <5




U.S.P.C.l./Laidlaw

Sequoia
% ¥ Analytical : ' ' |

FAX (‘%U) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

(415) 364-29600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Project ID:  UPRR Fueling Area-Oakland

5665 Flatiron Pkwy Matrix: Liquid
I Boulder, CO 80301
Attention: Denton Maudlin QC Sample Group: 6060032-038 Reported:  Jun 14, 1996
' QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT |
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes !
I Benzene
QC Batch#: GC0s0796 GCO60796 GCOB0788 GCOBO796
8020024 802002A B02002A 802002A .
' Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 '
Prep. Methad: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 ,
Analyst: M. Brewer M. Brewer M. Brewer M. Brewer a
MS/MSD #: 6060032 6060032 6060032 6060032 :
l Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. |
Prepared Date: 6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 .
Analyzed Date: 6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 '
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
Result: 21 21 23 &6
I MS % Recovery: 105 105 115 110
Dup. Resuit: 21 21 23 66
I MSD % Recov.: 105 105 115 110
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
I RPD Limit: 0-25 025 0-25 0-25
l LCS #:  2CLS060796 2CLS080796 2CLS060796 2CLS060796
Prepared Date: 6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 .
Analyzed Date: 6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 6/7/96 ,
' tnstrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 '
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
LCS Resuit: 20 21 22 64
LCS % Recow.: 100 105 110 107
l LUEYLED) |
LCS 70-130 70-120 70-130 70-130 1
Control Limits 1
‘i
Please Note: i

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analyticall procedure. Jf
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LUS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Dupiicate, RFD =Relative % Difference !

6060032.UUU <6>
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L
@srseuom ANALYTICAL

W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

X- 404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Company Name: )¢ Pcl [ L A1DLAW

ProjectName: [} PRR FUELING, ARER - DAKL AND

Address:

5bbs FLATIRON PrRWY

Billing Address ( if different):

City: Bowde® state: O Zip Code: DZ0) GULTEU00
Telephone: 20%-G38-5500 FAX #: 3D3-93D-552Dp0.4: +9 ’7"
Report To DENTON MAUL DN |samplerAlk Me CORMICK  [oC Data: O Level D (standard) X Level C O Level 8 [ Level A
Turnaround @10 Working Days 0 3 Working Days 3 2-8Hours | O Drinking Water |Analyses Requested]
Time: Q 7 Working Days 1 2 Working Days [ Waste Water
Q 5 Working Days {1 24 Hours ) | OtherG,\vJ o Ua
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Sequoia's
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # \TQ (nQ Comments
1. OMw - M. |GW | [ e A X
2, A L =< |ND A X
somw -3 5Ly I |eomeer . 406403
4. - -~ 2 VoA X
somw -8 312308 | i LAMRER X dosdoaa
6. A - 3 [voA X
,OMw -8 [SELTE | i Ak X 6p60P35
s 3 VoA X
9. OMwW -5 il ?g.{?ob L i B X 6060036
I -
10. L / : /73 VOA >< A
y i y — -
Relinquished ByW W Date:{/;ohé Time: Hﬂ) Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: ., . |Date Time:
4 |
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: %M L Datezg/y/{ Time: % [(59

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? (1 Yes 0 No

Samples on lce? O YesONo  Method of Shipment

Page L of Z

R Nl I BT R S = N O I SR S A Th B OwmE W
{J 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

(1 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Pink - Clent

Yallow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



N
@SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W® CHAIN OF CUSTODY

A R T B TR S I BN Eh SN S S B T .

O 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 + (415) 364-08dd EAY (41 H $84-9233
(1 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
ﬁ 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA $4598 » (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-3673

Company Name: USPL\ / LADL A"U\/

ProjectName: { ) PRR FusLiVs. AREA-DAKLALD

addess:  SLS FLATIRON Prwy

Billing Address ( if different):

City: BOULE:Q state: ()

Zip Code: 6032)]

96066008

Telephone:  303-9438-55T) FAX#303-938-5520po.4. - 794 z
Report ToDENTON MAULDWN |[sampler: Mﬁb\\ﬁ M. MCCO B.M\cK |aC Data: O Level D (standargy 3Level C [ Level B Q Levet A :':
TurnaroundA=F+6 Working Days (1 3 Working Days [ 2-8Hours | [ Drinking Water [Analyses Requested| =
Time: Q7 Working Days ([ 2 Working Days Q waste Water
LI 5WorkingDays 0 24 Hours ﬂ:Otheré
Ciient Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia's 2 @5@
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Comments
5l24/4¢6 Ao - w$€ FOR
. OMw-6 ] 14320 GW | Z |1 Aie X U603 A4 P> | Ml MsD §
., - L 3 | VDA X ]
s OMw-2  |°halig | [eamper Y 4064034 A-b |3
[}
>
s TRID B — [ — | 2 |voA X | 6oegoadA-E
6.
: g
&
3 E
9. %
=
10. <
Relinquished va / | Date: %ﬁé Time: /4Z7) |Received By: Date: Time: _.7
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: W J_/Z Date: %Q?Eﬁme: / 4[50
Z

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? L Yes 0 No

Samples on lce? @ YesQ No Method of Shipment

Page ~ Z of —



POHS Certification: {172

- PAGE 1
BURNS & MCDONNELL REPORT DATE: 06/26/96
500 YGNACIO VALLEY RD. |
SUITE #250 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 06/13/96
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 |
DATE RECEIVED: 06/13/96
ATTN: SCOTT KELLSTEDT |

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 96-071-1 AEN WORK ORDER: 9606170
CLIENT PROJ. NAME: UNPAC |

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On June 13, 1996. this laboratory received 2 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality gontrol
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project. :
Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then ﬂisposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regu?ations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement. |

If you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510} 930@9090.

S Wl

Lagry Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 « FAX (5107 930-0256

Analvtrond Sorvicee fae the Fouironmens

AlHAlAccreditation: 11134



American Environmental Network
i

| PAGE 2
BURNS & MCDONNELL
SAMPLE ID: INF DATE SAMPLED: 06/13/96
AEN LAB NQO: 9606170-01 DATE RECEIVED: 06/13/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9606170 REPORT DATE: 06/26/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 96-071-1 !
METHOD/ REPORTING  DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT  LIMIT UNITS = ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 ] Extrn Date  06/13/96
|
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 18 * 0.05 mg/L . 06/18/96

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imt
Value at or above reporting limit

ND

*

I



i
American Environmé‘nral Network
|
} PAGE 3
BURNS & MCDONNELL %
SAMPLE ID: MID DATE SAMPLE%: 06/13/96
AEN LAB NO: 9606170-02 DATE RECEIVED: 06/13/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9606170 REPORT DATE: 06/26/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 96-071-1 i
%
METHQD/ REPORTING } DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS | ANALYZED
|
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020 |
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L | 06/18/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 1 06/18/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L  06/18/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L - 06/18/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit

Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9606170
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 96-071-1 |

Quality Control and Project Summary |

?11 laboratory ‘quality control parameters were found fo be within esta51ished
imits. :

Definitions

|
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition, LCS and Heqhod Spike

data are used toc validate batch analytical results.
]

Matrix Spike(s): Aliguot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compbunds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike dupticate QC data are deisory.
]

Method 8lank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrcgate [standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.
Not Detected (ND)}: Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

|

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reparting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. %The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Hethod Detection Limit (MOL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are|not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrumental performance.
0: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC Llimits.



i

- * !
American Environmental Network

i

i

PAGE 5
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9606170 |
DATE EXTRACTED: 06/13/96
INSTRUMENT: A
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery |
Date |
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane |
06/18/96 INF 01 91 |
QC Limits: 65-125 |
DATE EXTRACTED: 06/12/96 i
DATE ANALYZED: 06/19/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9605231-02
INSTRUMENT: A
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits |
Spike Average ,
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery  RPDi
Diesel 4.00 88 5 . 60-110 15

Da1ly methad blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contafrination
at or above the reporting limit, |



American Environmé;antal Network
|
|
PAGE 6

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9606170
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovéry
Date !

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. F1uorobenzeﬁe
06/18/96 MID 02 97 |
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 06/17/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9606170-02
INSTRUMENT: H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average .
Added Percent Percent -
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery R@D
|
Benzene 22.2 92 11 85-109 17
Toluene 73.9 88 4 87-111 16

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contam1nat10n
at or above the reporting limt.

sk END OF REPORT *%*



I T N N N E W R S S e B N e oW

Asequest for Chemical Analysis and Chain of Custody Record

Burns & McDonnell
Waste Consultants

7 (816) 822-3463

WALNUT (Rreesie.

10881 Lowell a, Sulte 200
Overland , Kansas 66210
Tal: 333-8787

Document Control No.:

Laboratory 9 E N

Address

Lab. Relerenca No. or
Eplsode No.:

96061710

Atenlion: 2 1T KELLSTED |

Clty/State/ZIp PLM HiL L ‘ CA:—'

Telephone

ProJect Number: Q (0 -— Q.—Z l - { Project Name: ( JMP A‘C,.:. Sample Type
Site, Group, or SWMU Name: ¥ Matdx | @ ?E

Sample Number Sampla Event Sample Deplh Samplas o § -ég

Sample Sample {In feet) Collected 3 2la E 8128

Point Designator Round Year From To Date me |S|8ic|S|o Remarks
INF_ | OV |{Tue | 9% elai1e 080 | X Wt OlA

MP_ | cepl |[Twe | 20 « | v X X[ z] X O

L ( hd
Sampler g ] m‘ﬁ___-. Special Instructions:
Sampler (signatur) -
signalure}:

Relinguished By: | DatefTime ~ % N -1t | Dateflime Condltion of Shipping Contalner: | lce Present In Contalner:
1 o |0lant i Co X Nt Gyt fos | Good [ ] Far [ Toeor [ 1 os [T Mo [T
Relinquished By: Date/Time | Received By: Bate/Time | Comments: ZuppS & MDONELL

2. {sonatyre) {signature) (,ao-\ ql(a 674‘.2-2-—-

Wasle 0221898 Jorm WCHOPY
Consultants,

Tae




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

upct project Name: LAPRR Fueding
T Y

Measuring Point (MP) Lacation

n"/} 0& qu’/\d USPCI Project Number:

Well No. 0/1/“,{/ /

Well Depth: (Below MP): \Z2.02'

Casing diameter: Inches ° 2" y Sampling Date: £ 2F "? &
Depth Te Ground Water (Below MP):  Feet 5.2 8 / 5.42 Sample ID No. 0/!/1 /-
Method Of Well Development: Time: |} | | (JﬁAM. OPM

O Tap [ Submersible Pump [0 Bladder Pump Riser Rlevation (MP):
N Bailer D Centrifugal Pump O Other Top of Screen Elevation:
. . veoy turkh A
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: ool ¢ Wown
OJ Tap O Submersible Pump J Bladder Pump Sample Qdor: /\_JO 2
% Bailer Type O Teflon O Stainless Stecl Sampling Problems (if any): |
[
O ABS Plastic O PVC ® HDPE |
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: /() be
Tubing Type (if Used): L
Tubing Used for: ([ Sample Collection (1 Well Development/Ficld Tests Samples Collected: ’I_P‘ H ".D I‘ BTE X
Temperature Cumulative Volume | |Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water i in
(Units) Conductance (Centigrade) {Nearest ¢.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
- (umho/cm) {Gallons) | (GPM)
092 [Bean el |
1I05% +. 1 100 203 /25
P57 1. 700 -3 Z:25
|1 Sample] Well
|
1
At Least Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = efs -
Comments: i
|
[‘
{Comments may continue on back]
Form Complcted By: Witnessed By:

\’L D7
S92

(.60 % 0.AG

LOg6 x 3

w%gds

1

A wly

|
1
\
d




USPCI Project Name: (4P RR F\A&'mq fre

USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM \

- Oa kla nd

Measuring Point (MP) Location ‘ ac

Well Depth: (Below MFP):

12.26°

Casing diameter:

Inches

>

USPCI Project Number:

Sampling Date: 5-' :Z,q -?é

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP):

Feet

Sample ID No. OM M/- 3

Method Of Well Development:

pyry [/'L/, T

Time: |} 570 AM,| OPM

O Tap

] Submersible Pump

[ Bladder Pump

Riser Elevation (MP):

ﬁ Bailer

(0 Centrifugal Pump

O3 Other

Top of Screen Elevatign:

Sampling Collection Method;

Sample Appearance:

O3 Tap £J Submersible Pump

(O Bladder Pump Sample

QOdor:

shahtly 'Furlo d

L4 ht ‘

HBailer Type: (O Teflon QO Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any): ;
|
O aBs Pasiic Opve B HOPE o

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: F (‘)be'

Tubing Type (if Used): |
Tubing Used for: (] Sample Collection (1 Well Development/Field Tests Samples Coliected: T PH-1) ' QT&' b4
Temperature Cumulative Volume &’umpmg Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water ! in
(Units) Conductance {Centigrade} (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well (r‘yallonsleute
{umho/cm} (Gatloos) (GPM)
D285 K &4 o e ) |
1] 24 b5 &O00 185 /25 |
(138 b5 700 (8.2 : }
1139 6.5 FOD (8.3 2, < }
112Y)) §awD e | Well
At Least Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = : efs
r [ -
Comrnents: W&// ba l/CO’ df‘ v/ ﬁb[‘v/ff é Vo ‘5 |
4 |

Form Complcted By:

Witnessed By:

[Comments _m_'av continue_on back]
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USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM |

El:gl Project Name: MPRR Fv[&l WwAq A:@Q "()ﬂl('&’ld

Toc.

0-60°
2"

Measuring Point (MP) Location

Well Depth: (Below MP):

Casing diameter: Inches

l Depth To Ground Water (Below MP):  Feet "‘i 8"’ d /5 Noks) U 5
l Method Of Well Development: / Time: | 7 51D 0AM, ‘B@ M
O Tap O Submersible Pump ] Bladder Pump Riser Elevation (MP):
}3 Bailer O Centrifugai Pump [ Other Top of Screen Elevation:
I Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: f:»!QJC\(" /‘5‘- —‘TA‘B'A
7
O Tap O Submersible Pump {J Bladder Pump Sample Odor: > l ,q'],t_,l l
= T
l M Bailer Type: O Teflon O Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):
Oasspusic Opve P HDPE
l Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Fect Below MP Decontamination Performed: P(\Ob@
Tubing Type (if Used): g
oo
l Tubing Used for: ] Sample Callection (1 Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collcctcd:’rPH-'D Bm
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water i in
(Units) Conductance (Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.} Removed From well é&aﬂonslMinute
(umho/cm) {Gallons) i (GPM)
' 202 [Regw |kl
120D 6.7 | 7400 /9. ) LO
Al b 7 Z700 1 % 2.0
Bz 127 13100 1% .9 3.0
2] 7 bt 3200 1B, 4 40
l \220 | SewBle | \We )
I At Least Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs —
Comments: ey tra \/OIM na 2 7‘;; 6“1‘6.@} "Z—f; (\QOA-'M;Z\
e
l Dupe MN-1D at 1ZHS
l {Comments may continue on back]
Form Complcted By: Witnessed By: i
|
|
| e l
5 .08 |
\ |
I 552 x0w=0.883 ~ laaliel |
i
|




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM i

USPCI Project Name: uPRR anlm,q Amw Dalland

USPCI Project Number: F6 19

Measuring Point (MP) Location To C

Well Depth: (Below MP): 12-B<

Casing diameter: Inches "
Depth To Ground Water (Below MP):  Feet 4.2] ! / “}: Z@ Sample ID No.
Method OF Well Development: Y ‘ Time: 0AM, OPM
O Tap O Submersible Pump [ Bladder Pump Riser Blevation (MP):
ABailcr O Centrifugal Pump O Other Top of Screen Elevation:
Sampling_Collection_Method: Sample Appearance:
0O Tap O Submersible Pump [J Bladder Pump Sample Qdor: /3"‘{7“0\/\ qQ |
O Bailer Type: O Teflon O Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any): Dm..«iud. In
O ABS Plastic O PVC well | wates
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: p(’o b L
Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: [0 Sample Collection {0 Well Development/Ficld Tests Samples Collected: R
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Tempfarature ) Water Level of Water | in )
(Units)} Conductance (Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
_ (umho/cm) (Gallogs) (GPM)
125D Begin  |(Well
J
!
At Least Well Bore Volumes Werc Evacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = ‘ efs —
Comments:  \)Jo} | el “0mP) ed Vegouwst ol N Coee Pr oduet  \w Grov '\d

ﬁ“u ﬁ}f &%V\QL od-

[Comments ha! continuc_on back]

Form Complcted By: Witnesscd By: |




l USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM |
USPCI Project Nnmc U.PRR F\A@L\/Lq A—-{w Da k (a\\q 0\ USPCI Project Number: q & iq
Well Depth: (Below MP): l], VA
I Casing diameter: Inches Z Y Sampling Date: 5/2 ﬁ / 9L
Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): Feet 4547 / 463" Sample ID No. OMW-5
I Method_Of Well Development; ' Time: | 24 )0OAM, [JPM
O Tap O Submersible Pump ([0 Bladder Pump Riser Elevation (MP):
ﬁ Bailer O Centrifugal Pump (O Other Top of Screen Elevation:
l Sampling_Collection_Method: Sample Appearance: \}@A f}“}" A
O Tap [0 Submersible Pump {0 Bladder Pump Sample Odor: / (O L\+ A DJ
I A(Bailer Type: O Teflon O Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any): o) ; a-
Osspusic Opve R H2PE (gclaiey € « A
l Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Pcrfomed:‘@\ab(z
Tubing Type (if Used): ‘
l Tubing Used for: [J Sample Collection [0 Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collcctcd:’TPH-—b : :%T E’X
Temperature Cumulative Volume &’umping Rate
l Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water ‘ } in
(Units) Conductance (Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well ﬁ;allonsleute
(umhe/cm) (Gallons) {GPM)
I \Z\Z Begia el
(317 b. 7 140D 4.6 /.25 wWell loailecd 4oy
[32) 6:7 | 180D | 195 Z2:25 e hame OK
l 1327 b7 {900 19.2 3, 74 J
24D [Sowple | Wel
i
!
i
I
l At Least Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = | efs .
comments: (Al dey /4 Y2 bailer ) o (’ ce | 4l volawe 4 rechac 3¢ rck"}e. O\(
l 2 covdimuwe  Pucging
—a
l [Comments nisy continue on back]
Form Completed By: Witnessed By: i
l h-25
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i EEZX 0 = [0S oad)p) ¥ 2= BIFF 03225 ?? .
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USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM |

-~

Measuring Point (MP) Location

USPCI Project Name: ULDRR  Furel \'V\j

e

land

USPC! Project Number:

Well Depth: (Below MP): |

.3’

e 1

Casing diameter: Inches

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP):

2"
Feet_ - ?/'/g 78

Method Of Well Development:

3 Tap {3 Submersible Pump

(O Bladder Pump

MBailcr [1 Centrifugal Pump (0 Other Top of Scrccn Elevation:
. \ /i 3 Fdr by d
Sampling Collection Method; Sample Appearance: plocic |+ ek s

O Tap O Submersible Pump

O Bladder Pump Sample

Qdor:

Mol rate

H Bailer Type

O Teflon O Stainless Steel

Sampling Problems (if any):

O ABS Plastic O PVC

@ HDPE

Decontamination Performed: P pok

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP
l Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: (J Sample Collection 1 Well Development/Ficld Tests Samples Collected: 7_PH—J>) EWE\)(
Temperature Cumulative Volume mping Rate
l Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water i in
(Units) Conductance {Centigrade) (Nearest 0,01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
i (umho/cm) (Gallons) (GPM)
Il [H10 Beqin _ (Well |
Lk 7.2 2500 /2O 0. 75
1418 2.7 zétoo JZ O 725
5z 175 [z900 [ iz 7.5D
l 1430 Sawmple| Well
'
l At Least Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = I cfs —
Comments: "(,PB D Y Z Q)( m< /Mﬁb :
i
l [Comments may continue on back]
Form Completed By: Witnessed By: |
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USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI ij:::Nnmc: HPQQ Fv@l (G

rea - Oaklond

Measuring Point (MP) Location TD C >

Well Depth: (Below MP):

9.57’

/

Casing diameter: Inches

USPCI Project Number: <3 6 14 &
Well No. DAAW-2
Sampling Date: 5 - Z,q - ?b

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP):  Feel l. QL.} //, ﬁ'q

Sample ID No. 0/1/' W -*Z

Method Of Well Development:

Time: /5 20 0AM, |XPM

(] Bladder Pump

(J Tap (J Submersible Pump

Riser Blevation (MP):

O Other

ﬁ(Bailcr

O Centrifugal Pump

Top of Screen Elévatic n:

Sampling Collection Method:

Sample Appearance: (_ f ca

] Tep O Submersibic Pump O Bladder Pump

Sample

QOdor:

|
None. i

H/Bailcr Type: (O Teflon O Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):
O ass pustic Opve W HDPE j
Pump I[ntake Or Bailer Sct At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: P}\o bQ
Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: O Sample Collection (O Well Development/Ficld Tests Samples Collected: TP[.I -D , BTE X
Temperature Cumulative Volume | Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water | in
(Units) Conductance (Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
{umho/cm) (Gallous) (GPM)
[45H %MJ'\\ well
1501 20 20D X [ 25
1Ay 70 200 [+ 7 2-80
|50F 70 200 [ 7 & 2 Fs
1520 Sawple | Wel '
At Least Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = i efs —-
Comments:

[Comments|may continue on back]

Form Complcted By:

Witnessed By:
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